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INTRODUCTION

This Health and Social Care (HSC) Regional Benchmark Report presents the overall results for the Key Findings and individual questions from the
2019 HSC Staff Survey, with comparisons (where available) with the 2017 NHS Staff Survey and the 2015 HSC Staff Survey. The 2019 results are
also broken down for each of the 16 HSC organisations. These are as follows: the five Northern Ireland Health and Social Care Trusts (HSCT), the
Northern Ireland Ambulance Service HSC Trust (NIAS), Business Services Organisation (BSO), the Health and Social Care Board (HSC Board), the
Public Health Agency (PHA), the Northern Ireland Blood Transfusion Service (NIBTS), the Northern Ireland Guardian ad Litem Agency (NIGALA),
the Northern Ireland Medical and Dental Training Agency (NIMDTA), the Northern Ireland Social Care Council (NISCC), Patient Client Council
(PCC), the Northern Ireland Practice and Education Council for Nursing and Midwifery (NIPEC), and the Regulation and Quality Improvement
Authority (RQIA). The individual NIPEC results have been suppressed due to low response count but are included in the HSC overall figures.

The survey results are further broken down within this report by HSC Personnel Area, as recorded on the HSC payroll system. The Personnel
Area groups identified are as follows: Admin & Clerical; Ambulance; Estates; Medical & Dental; Nursing & Midwifery; Professional & Technical;
Social Services; and Support Services / User Experience (Sup. Servs./User Exp.).

The Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency (NISRA) conducted the 2019 staff survey on behalf of the HSC. The survey went live on 4
March 2019 and remained open for a six-week period, closing on 12 April 2019. It was a full census survey of all staff within the 16 HSC
organisations listed above who were recorded as employed on the HSC payroll system on 31 January 2019. This represented a total headcount
of 77,781 staff being sent a survey invite. Of these, 47,787 (61.4%) were sent a link to their HSC work email address and asked to complete the
survey online. The remaining 29,994 (38.6%) staff were sent a paper questionnaire to their home address and asked to complete and return it to
NISRA using a prepaid envelope provided. A total of 19,094 completed responses were received by NISRA (13,423 for online and 5,671 paper
responses), providing an overall response rate of 24.5% (28.1% for online and 18.9% for paper).

Note 1: Where there are less than 11 responses in a group, results are suppressed and replaced with “#’, likewise, where a result is not available, it is denoted by ‘--’, or
where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘¥

Note 2: For the results of each question reported, the best and worst scores across the HSC organisations and personnel areas have been highlighted in green and red
respectively. Where a lower score is better, this has also been highlighted with a * * * and italicised text.

Appendix | at the end of this report, lists the Key Findings by theme, together with an explanation of how each Key Finding score was calculated.

Appendix Il provides an explanation of how percentage results were calculated for the individual questions listed in the results tables.

Appendix Il reproduces a copy of the questionnaire used in the 2019 HSC Staff Survey.
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Overall Staff Engagement Score - Methodology

The staff engagement element of the survey looks at the three
dimensions of engagement - levels of motivation and satisfaction,
involvement, and willingness to be an advocate of the service.

The scores across all three dimensions are converted into an overall
staff engagement score, which is an index of staff engagement in the
organisation. The score is calculated using the responses to nine
individual questions which make up three Key Findings related to
staff engagement, as follows:

e KF1: Staff recommendation of the organisation as a place to
work or receive treatment
o Care of patients / service users is my organisation’s top
priority.
o | would recommend my organisation as a place to work.
o If afriend of relative needed treatment, | would be happy
with the standard of care provided by this organisation.

e KF4: Staff motivation at work
o |look forward to going to work.
o | am enthusiastic when | am working.
o Time passes quickly when | am working.

e KF7: Staff ability to contribute towards improvement at work
o |am able to make suggestions to improve the work of my
team / department.
o There are frequent opportunities for me to show
initiative in my role.
o |am able to make improvements happen in my area of
work.

2019 HSC Staff Survey

Regional Benchmark Report

To calculate the overall staff engagement score, three scale summary
scores are first calculated by assigning numbers to a series of
responses, and then determining the average score. For example, for
KF1, staff were asked the extent to which they agreed with the
following three statements: “Care of patients / service users is my
organisation’s top priority”, “l would recommend my organisation as
a place to work”, and “If a friend or relative needed treatment, |
would be happy with the standard of care provided by this

organisation.” Scoring for each response is as follows:

If a respondent answered... Their response would score...
Strongly disagree 1
Disagree 2
Neither agree not disagree 3
Agree 4
Strongly agree 5

The same process is then undertaken for the other Key Findings (4
and 7) to create three scale summary scores for each respondent.

From this, the overall staff engagement score is created by taking the
average from the three scale summary scores. For example, if a
respondent had an overall score of 3.67 on KF7 ‘Staff ability to
contribute towards improvement at work’, 4.00 on KF1 ‘Staff
recommendation of the organisation as a place to work or receive
treatment’, and 4.33 on KF4 ‘Staff motivation at work’ then their
overall staff engagement score would be (3.67 + 4.00 + 4.33) =12 /3
=4.00. The overall staff engagement scores for all respondents are
then summarised for the entire organisation. The maximum
engagement score possible is 5.00, while the minimum is 1.00.
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Key Findings - Methodology

The HSC benchmark report focuses on 35 key areas (known as ‘Key
Findings’). These are mostly summary scores for groups of questions,
which when taken together, give more information about each area
of interest. Each of the Key Findings, and the variables used to
calculate them, are described in Appendix 1.

The 35 Key Findings are presented under the following ten themes:

e Appraisals & support for development
e Equality & diversity

e Errors & incidents

e Health & wellbeing

e Job satisfaction

e Managers

e Patient care & experience

e Violence, harassment & bullying

e Working patterns

e The HSC as a place to work

There are two types of Key Finding: percentage scores and scale
summary scores.

Percentage Scores

These scores were calculated as the percentage of respondents who
gave a specific answer to a question, or a defined set of responses to
a series of questions. For example, Key Finding 11: ‘Percentage of
staff appraised in the last 12 months’ represents the percentage of
people in each organisation who responded to the question...

2019 HSC Staff Survey

“In the last 12 months, have you had an appraisal, annual review,
development review, or Knowledge and Skills Framework (KSF)
development review?” by ticking “Yes”, out of all those who
answered either “Yes” or “No”. The responses for each respondent
are then summarised for the entire organisation.

Scale Scores

The remaining scores were worked out by assigning numbers to a
series of responses, and calculating the average score. For example,
Key Finding 4 ‘Staff motivation at work’ was calculated in the
following way: staff were asked the extent to which they agreed with
the following three statements: “I look forward to going to work”; “I
am enthusiastic about my job”; and “Time passes quickly when | am
working”. Scoring for responses is as follows:

If a respondent answered... Their response would score...
Strongly disagree 1
Disagree 2
Neither agree not disagree 3
Agree 4
Strongly agree 5

As an example, if a respondent were to score 2, 3 and 5 for the
statements, then their average score would be (2 +3 +5) /3 =3.33.
The average scores for all respondents are then summarised for the
entire organisation.

Full detail of the Key Findings and their calculations can be found at
Appendix 1.
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Staff Participation

Survey Response Counts & Response Rates
by HSC Organisation & Personnel Area
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eadcount of HSC Staff invited to 77,781 23,877 13,083 12,802 12,283 11,699 1,312 1,401 464 315 193 63 73 52 23 16 125 70,213 1,067,266

complete 2019 HSC Staff Survey

Response count of HSC staff who

completed the 2019 HSC Staff Survey 19,094 4,652 3,511 3,167 3,181 2,891 305 735 232 164 49 28 46 37 11

~

78 17,796 478,872

Response rate of HSC staff who

25% 19% 27% 25% 26% 25% 23% 52% 50% 52% 25% 44% 63% 71% 48% 44% 62% 259 459
completed the 2019 HSC Staff Survey 5% 19% 27% 25% 26% 25% 23% 52% 50% 52% 25% 44% 63% 71% 48% 44% 62%  25% 5%

HSC Staff Survey 2019: Response Rates by HSC Organisation
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Response count of HSC staff who completed the 2019 HSC Staff Survey 19,094 5,093 284 218 934 5,553 2,866 3,185 961 17,796 478,872
Response rate of HSC staff who completed the 2019 HSC Staff Survey 25% 40% 23% 30% 16% 20% 30% 25% 14% 25% 45%
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Key Findings

Key Findings & Overall Staff Engagement Score Results
by HSC Organisation
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HSC Staff Survey 2019: Key Findings Results by Organisation

Health and

Social Care
For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
The range of possible scores for each key finding is shown in italicised brackets.
= = = = <
Engagement Score and Key Findings ‘=E 2 £ = £ = 2 = g = 12 2 é 5 S =
22 $% 59 32 &3 88 2 2 g5 £ = & =z 2 g £ 5 g3 £3
26 a2 =22 8% o2 =22 = 8 Tl & = = = = & = & TR zZR8
Overall Engagement Score 378 377 387 378 38 377 318 371 355 370 373 391 393 379 360 # 364 372  3.78
Key Finding 1. Staff recommendation of the organisationasaplace 5,0 3., 39 377 383 375 315 366 348 356 376 390 370 370 358 # 356 371 3.74
to work or receive treatment (1-5)
Key Finding 2. Staff satisfaction with the quality of workand care 5 o, 35, 103 393 395 401 381 402 367 377 397 380 412 389  # # 396 - 389
they are able to deliver (1-5)
Key Finding 3. Percentage of staff agreeing that their role makesa g0 10/ g0 919%  90% 0% 92% 80% 67% 75% 90% 92% 85%  76%  # # 92% 89%  89%
difference to patients / service users (%)
Key Finding 4. Staff motivation at work (1-5) 400 397 410 405 401 404 366 381 363 379 378 395 400 386 361 #  3.90 3.90 3.90
Key Finding 5. Recognition and value of staff by managersandthe 5 0 35/ 3¢, 339 343 330 239 358 337 357 342 386 385 372 358 # 357 348 347
organisation (1-5)
Key Finding 6. Percentage of staff reporting good communication g0, g0/ 3400 5000 30%  25% 5%  39% 25%  26%  24%  68% 52%  49%  45%  #  23% 28%  33%
between senior management and staff (%)
Key Finding 7. Percentage of staff able to contribute towards 64% 65% 67% 64% 64% 62% 26% 68% 64% 70% 73% 79% 89% 70% 55%  #  58% 63%  70%
improvements at work (%)
Key Finding 8. Staff satisfaction with the level of responsibilityand 5 ¢, 390 395 387 388 384 342 385 366 373 389 418 396 406 362 # 370 - 388
involvement (1-5)
Key Finding 9. Effective team working (1-5) 373 370 382 376 373 370 292 379 340 353 374 349 406 386 3.8 # 405 371 3.74
Key Finding 10. Support from immediate managers (1-5) 370 363 384 376 370 358 283 391 369 382 374 385 397 405 382 # 3.95 3.65 3.78
'((;;’ Finding 11. Percentage of staff appraised in last 12 months 71% 71% 80% 74% 70% 63% 34% 66% 41% 70% 76% 96% 89% 95% 55%  #  83% 65%  87%
0,
Key Finding 12. Quality of appraisals (1-5) 311 3.02 326 314 313 309 214 305 287 284 287 325 347 308 # # 290 - 310
# Denotes value suppressed because fewer than eleven responses received
-- Denotes value not available
2019 HSC Staff Survey Regional Benchmark Report Page 8



Health and

HSC Staff Survey 2019: Key Findings Results by Organisation Social Care
For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
The range of possible scores for each key finding is shown in italicised brackets.
< £ (= c <

Engagement Score and Key Findings ‘=E - £ = £ = 2 — 2 = T 2 2 5 S =

£ v 9252 58 58 82 88 2 9 @& = B &= [3 |4 & 7 | g& 2=

26 8% 2z 8% o 2L = 28 £2 =& = z = z & = & TR =zR
Key Finding 13. lity of non- datory training, | i
d:\‘l’elz)"pr;"egnt (lg;auyo non-mandatory training, fearning or 411 410 413 412 413 416 381 3.88 3.85 3.89 367 3.84 398 378 # # 386 ~ 405
Key Finding 14. Staff satisfacti ith i d t(1-
;V inding 14. Staff satisfaction with resourcing and support ( 330 326 339 329 329 328 277 358 333 324 344 348 351 332 341 # 359 295 332
Key Finding 15. P t f staff satisfied with th tuniti
f:ryﬂe':ib'lzgworki:gr;eamf:so(;)a satisTied With the opportunities gaer 5396 55%  52%  52%  48%  24%  74% 73% 63% 59% 86% 67% 73% 55%  #  77% ~  53%
(]
* Key Finding 16. Percentage of staff working extra hours (%) 68% 72% 68% 69% 68% 66% 92% 49% 59% 59% 80% 68% 59% 49% 64% # 54% 95%  72%
* Key Finding 17 . P t t i Il due t k
relai: d's'zre’:fm /astezrzc:o(;i;so{;)aff feeling unwell due to wor 47%  49%  44%  46% 47% 47% T7% 36% 46%  47% 37% 43% 33% 38% 64%  #  42% 36%  38%
0,

* Key Finding 18. Percentage of staff attending work in the last 3
months despite feeling unwell because they felt pressure from 61% 64% 58% 60% 61% 60% 75% 58% 63% 59% 63% 71% 63% 51% 73% # 45% -- 53%
their manager, colleagues or themselves (%)
Key Finding 19. O isati d tint ti d

ey rinding 13. Drganisation and management interest in an 353 348 3.64 3.52 363 342 254 369 348 350 3.76 350 433 423 345 #  3.54 ~ 364
action on health and wellbeing (1-5)

« indina 20 . L L
at';f:fi’;dlzg Iagt f;ﬁi’;t;ie(%mff experiencing discrimination 1390 1490 1106 12%  13%  15% 32% 7%  13% 5% 4% 0%  11% 5% 9%  # 5% 10%  12%

0,

Key Finding 21. Percentage believing that organisation provides 94% 84%
equal opportunities for career progression or promotion (%) ? ?
* Key Finding 22. P t t iencing physical

Key Finding 22. Percentage of staff experiencing physica 18% 19% 16% 20% 18% 20% 57% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% # 0% 14%  15%
violence from patients, relatives or the public in last 12 months (%)

* Key Finding 23. P t t ienci hysical

vio/:c ef'}m':'ngsmffi:;;i: ;;g,i,zj,: :h‘:f{;)xpe"encmgp ysiea 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% # 0% 2% 2%

0,

Key Finding 24. P t f staff/coll ti t

ey Finding 24. Percentage of staff/colleagues reporting mos 79% 79% 80% 80% 78% 78% 79% 73% 92%  # # # # # # # # 77%  74%
recent experience of physical violence in last 12 months (%)
# Denotes value suppressed because fewer than eleven responses received

-- Denotes value not available

Note: Key Finding 21 could not be calculated for the HSC Staff Survey '19 as the single question that constitutes this finding (see Appendix 1) was not asked in the HSC '19 staff questionnaire
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o o HSC Health and
HSC Staff Survey 2019: Key Findings Results by Organisation ¥l Social Care

For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
The range of possible scores for each key finding is shown in italicised brackets.

_ = = s = <
Engagement Score and Key Findings el £ = £ = 2 = g = 2 2 é 5 = i < n ~
22 52 5% 33 83 €2 £ g 23 £ = & =z z g & 5 g8 £3
IO T ZTIT v I wnI T =2 [a) I o o =2 =2 =2 =2 a =2 4 IN 2 A8

* Key Finding 25 . Percentage of staff experiencing harassment,
bullying or abuse from patients, relatives or the public in last 12 32% 33%  29% 35% 35% 35% 66% 10% 13% 3% 4% 29% 7% 5% 27% # 12% 25%  28%
months (%)
* Key Finding 26 . P ti t iencing h t,

ey Finding 26 . Percentage of staff experiencing harassmen 28% 30% 25% 27% 26% 30% 41% 21% 31% 20% 24% 11% 30% 22% 36%  #  31% 2% 24%
bullying or abuse from staff in last 12 months (%)
Key Finding 27. Percentage of staff/colleagues reporting most
recent experience of harassment, bullying or abuse in last 12 52% 52% 54% 55% 52% 50% 52% 42% 41% 30% 71% # 36% # # # 62% 54%  49%
months (%)
* Key Finding 28 . P t t it) ] tentiall

ey Finding 28 . Percentage of staff witnessing potentially 27% 31% 22% 26% 30% 27% 56% 9% 9% 11% 16% 4% 9% 3% 0%  # 4% 26%  28%
harmful errors, near misses or incidents in last month (%)
Key Finding 29. P t f staff ti ’ i
1ey Finding 23, Fercentage ol stall reporting errors, Near MISSeS or— gg00 9095 90%  89%  90%  88% 83% 68% 80% 78%  # # # # # # # 95%  91%
incidents witnessed in the last month (%)
Key Finding 30. Fai d effecti f d f
€y Finding 30. Fairness and eltectiveness of procedures tor 365 365 378 3.61 3.68 3.60 297 358 355 341 394 402 378 345 # # 367 353 3.73
reporting errors, near misses and incidents (1-5)
Key Finding 31. Staff fid d ity i ti f
€y Finding 32. Stall contidence and secunity in reporting unsate 352 351 363 352 353 346 299 351 338 334 346 355 364 365 327 # 367 ~ 367
clinical practice (1-5)
Key Finding 32. Effecti f patient i feedback (1-
;y inding ective use of patient / service user feedback (1- 5 o0 300 367 353 356 352 287 370 355 362 339 350 # 334 # # 367 - 368
Key Finding 33. P t f staff who d t typically feel
€y Finding 33. Fercentage of stalt wno Co NOLLypically TEEIWOrn g0 5o o4 59 5% 6% 1% 8% 8% 9% 6% 4% 7% 8% 0%  # 5% f ¥
out and feel supported in achieving a work-life balance (%)
Key Finding 34. Percentage of staff who said that HSC is a great
place to work and are proud to tell others that they are part of HSC ~ 48% 47% 51% 48% 50% 47% 34% 51% 34% 37% 49% 39% 59% 46% 45% # 47% ¥ ¥
(%)
Key finding 35. Percentage of staff who feel that HSC takes
effective action if staff are physically attacked, bullied, harassed or 31% 31% 35% 32% 32% 31% 14% 28% 19% 12% 33% 46% 24% 32% 27% # 23% ¥ ¥
abused (%)

# Denotes value suppressed because fewer than eleven responses received
-- Denotes value not available
¥ Denotes question not previously asked
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. o HSC Health and
HSC Staff Survey 2019: Key Findings Results by Personnel il Social Care

For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.

The range of possible scores for each key finding is shown in italicised brackets.

[} )
o > — [ ]
= @ : . 3 & g ¢ 58 2 .
Engagement Score and Key Findings © £ 3 = 4 S ® EEF B g = & &L S ~
Q8 E T = ® B 23 55 G B s & 9 2
o 2G < & S a z =S a2 334 a2 T Z
Engagement Score 3.78 3.76 3.14 3.74 3.70 3.82 3.80 3.89 3.60 3.72 3.78
Key Finding 1. Staff dati f th isati lace t k
€y rincing 2. >tatl recommendation of the organisation as a place towork or 3.75 3.76 3.11 3.72 3.62 3.71 3.75 3.87 3.80 3.71 3.74
receive treatment (1-5)
Key Fi.nding 2. Staff satisfaction with the quality of work and care they are able 3.97 4.02 3.82 3.80 3.65 3.93 3.86 412 414 B 3.89
to deliver (1-5)
Key Fi_nding 3. Pe_rcentage of staff agreeing that their role makes a difference 90% 79% 93% 84% 95% 93% 94% 93% 85% 89% 89%
to patients / service users (%)
Key Finding 4. Staff motivation at work (1-5) 4.00 3.88 3.63 3.87 3.84 4.11 3.99 4.16 3.91 3.90 3.90
Key Findi .R iti dval f staff b dth
ey Finding 5. Recognition and value of staff by managers and the 3.40 3.50 232 3.44 3.23 3.36 3.40 3.54 3.06 3.48 3.47
organisation (1-5)
KeY Finding 6. Percentage of staff reporting good communication between 30% 329% 4% 33% 21% 28% 30% 33% 26% 28% 33%
senior management and staff (%)
Key Finding 7. P t f staff able t tribute t dsi ts at
ey Finding 7. Percentage of staff able to contribute towards improvements a 64% 66% 23% 65% 68% 65% 68% 65% 40% 63% 20%
work (%)
Key Finding 8. Staff satisfacti ith the level of ibility and
Jey Hinding S Statt satistaction with the fevel ot responsibiity an 3.87 3.83 3.38 3.76 3.92 3.92 3.90 3.91 3.62 - 3.88
involvement (1-5)
Key Finding 9. Effective team working (1-5) 3.73 3.66 2.89 3.57 3.75 3.80 3.83 3.86 3.24 3.71 3.74
Key Finding 10. Support from immediate managers (1-5) 3.70 3.78 2.79 3.79 3.50 3.70 3.74 3.82 3.19 3.65 3.78
Key Finding 11. Percentage of staff appraised in last 12 months (%) 71% 63% 35% 80% 88% 74% 77% 76% 50% 65% 87%
Key Finding 12. Quality of appraisals (1-5) 3.11 3.05 2.13 2.60 2.58 3.19 3.09 3.36 3.07 -- 3.10

-- Denotes value not available
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. o HSC Health and
HSC Staff Survey 2019: Key Findings Results by Personnel il Social Care

For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.

The range of possible scores for each key finding is shown in italicised brackets.

[} )
o > — [ ]
= @ : . 3 & g ¢ 58 2 .
Engagement Score and Key Findings © £ 3 = 4 S ® EEF B g = & &L S ~
Q8 E T = ® B 23 55 G B s & 9 2
o 20 < & S o =z S a & 3 & a2 T z
Key Finding 13. Quality of non-mandatory training, learning or development
p ‘;) g 13. Quality y training, learning or deveiop 4.11 3.84 3.81 3.75 4.02 4.23 4.15 4.19 3.96 . 4.05
Key Finding 14. Staff satisfaction with resourcing and support (1-5) 3.30 3.47 2.77 3.22 2.97 3.22 3.20 3.42 3.34 2.95 3.32
Key Finding 15. Percentage of staff satisfied with the opportunities for flexible
y rinding & sHeawl pportunit X 53% 67% 21% 47% 38% 49% 47% 54% 42% - 53%
working patterns (%)
* Key Finding 16. Percentage of staff working extra hours (%) 68% 53% 93% 78% 87% 75% 72% 73% 53% 95% 72%
* Key Finding 17 . Percentage of staff feeling unwell due to work related stress
Y g ge of staff feeling unwell due to w 47% 41% 78% 35% 51% 52% 47% 46% 40% 36% 38%

in last 12 months (%)

* Key Finding 18. Percentage of staff attending work in the last 3 months
despite feeling unwell because they felt pressure from their manager, 61% 61% 76% 51% 55% 65% 63% 56% 51% -- 53%
colleagues or themselves (%)

Key Finding 19. Organisation and management interest in and action on

3.53 3.71 2.51 3.62 3.22 3.44 3.58 3.61 3.24 - 3.64
health and wellbeing (1-5)
* Key Finding 20 . Percentage of staff experiencing discrimination at work in 13% 9% 33% 11% 14% 15% 10% 13% 21% 10% 12%
the last 12 months (%)
Key Finding 21. Percentage believing that organisation provides equal 94% 84%
opportunities for career progression or promotion (%) ’ ’
* Key Finding 22. Percentage of staff experiencing physical violence from 18% 2% 62% 6% 20% 32% 11% 23% 15% 14% 15%
patients, relatives or the public in last 12 months (%)
* Key Finding 23. Percentage of staff experiencing physical violence from 2% 1% 39% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 7% 2% 2%
staff in last 12 months (%)
Key Finding 24. Percentage of staff/colleagues reporting most recent 79% 76% 79% 63% 53% 80% 57% 92% 77% 77% 70%

experience of physical violence in last 12 months (%)

# Denotes value suppressed because fewer than eleven responses received
-- Denotes value not available
Note: Key Finding 21 could not be calculated for the HSC Staff Survey '19 as the single question that constitutes this finding (see Appendix I) was not asked in the HSC '19 staff questionnaire
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Health and

HSC Staff Survey 2019: Key Findings Results by Personnel Social C
OcClal Lare
For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
The range of possible scores for each key finding is shown in italicised brackets.
[} )
= 3 & = - 2 g n ~
- = . 5 o = 2 < S : X S g
Engagement Score and Key Findings © £ 3 S 9 ST EEF c = 9 A o I «
3 g £% £ 8 3 c £35 5 S & E a3 9 @
o <G < & S a z =S a & 334 a2 T Z
* Key Finding 25. Percent.age of staff exp.er.iencing harassment, bullying or 32% 16% 70% 12% 46% 45% 27% 36% 3% 25% 28%
abuse from patients, relatives or the public in last 12 months (%)
* Key Finding 26 . Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or 28% 27% 41% 21% 28% 33% 24% 21% 29% 22% 28%
abuse from staff in last 12 months (%)
Key Fi.nding 27. Percentage of stlaff/colleaguc?s reporting most recent 529% 48% 54% 24% 25% 56% 38% 68% 54% 54% 29%
experience of harassment, bullying or abuse in last 12 months (%)
* Key I-jinding 2.8 ..Percer.1tage of staff witnessing potentially harmful errors, 27% 13% 50% 18% 46% 37% 27% 28% 26% 26% 28%
near misses or incidents in last month (%)
Kgy Finding 29. Percentage of staff reporting errors, near misses or incidents 39% 80% 83% 82% 85% 92% 89% 94% 80% 95% 91%
witnessed in the last month (%)
Key Fin_ding 30. F.air_ness and effectiveness of procedures for reporting errors, 3.65 361 293 3.50 3.41 3.68 3.75 3.76 3.5 3.53 3.73
near misses and incidents (1-5)
Key F'inding 31. Staff confidence and security in reporting unsafe clinical 3.52 3.46 595 3.25 3.39 3.59 3.45 3.70 3.38 B 3.67
practice (1-5)
Key Finding 32. Effective use of patient / service user feedback (1-5) 3.58 3.62 2.77 3.60 3.41 3.59 3.55 3.62 3.45 -- 3.68
Key Finding 33.. Percclent.age of staff.who do not typically feel worn out and 6% 8% 1% 2% 4% 4% 4% 8% 7% " "
feel supported in achieving a work-life balance (%)
Key Finding 34. Percentage of staff who said that HSC is a great place to work 48% 48% 329% 46% 349% 47% 49% 54% 48% " "
and are proud to tell others that they are part of HSC (%)
Key finding 35. Percentage of staff who feel that HSC takes effective action if
31Y 339 139 309 189 309 259 429 379 ¥ ¥
staff are physically attacked, bullied, harassed or abused (%) % & % % % % % % %
# Denotes value suppressed because fewer than eleven responses received
-- Denotes value not available
1 Denotes question not previously asked
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HSC Staff Survey 2019: Individual Question Results by Organisation

Health and

Social Care
For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked
with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by “ ¥ ’. Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.
£ £ = < =
= | a2 9] I} 9] = < =
C 8- S £+ Br 2k 2 2 < a o o
_ ¢ <5 53 55 88 8% 2 g gs £ & & = @ g & 5 938 g3
Contact with patients IO oI 2T &8I wx =T = m I oo [ = = = = a = < IN 2§
1.9 ing they h face-to-f tact with patient: i
Llserf::;'a”i of?r"e;‘;zbace o-face contact with patients /service  g/o. goo ooy g9%  89%  87% 89%  36% 47% 46% 40% 71% 37% 49% 100%  #  72% t 83%
Staff motivation at work
Q2a. | am proud when | tell others that | am part of HSC. 62% 61% 64% 62% 63% 62% 56% 60% 47% 55% 67% 50% 70% 51% 73% # 63% ¥ ¥
Q2b. | recognise HSC as a great place to work. 54% 53% 56% 53% 5% 52% 39% 60% 46% 45% 55% 46% 65% 59%  55% # 55% ¥ ¥
Q2c. | look forward to going to work. 56% 53% 61% 58% 54% 57%  42% 50% 40% 49%  45% 54% 54% 57% 64% # 56% 57% 57%
Q2d. | am enthusiastic about my job. 73% 72% 78% 75% 72% 74% 65% 64% 56% 62% 55% 71% 72% 59% 64% # 65% 71%  73%
Q2e. Time passes quickly when | am working. 81% 79% 85% 83% 80% 82% 59% 73% 69% 69% 67%  89% 85% 78% 55% # 76% 80% 76%
Job design
Q3a. | always know what my work responsibilities are. 89% 88% 91% 89% 89% 88% 83% 8% 76% 76% 90% 100% 80% 86% 100% # 83% 92%  86%
Q3b. | am trusted to do my job. 90% 89% 92% 91% 91% 90% 80% 88% 85% 87% 96% 100% 80% 92% 73% # 79% ¥ 91%
3c. | ble t j
Q3c. I am able to do my job to a standard | am personally pleased 81% 81% 84% 81% 81% 82% 74% 86% 77% 79% 84% 89% 93% 81% 73%  #  78% | 79% 79%
with
Opportunities to develop potential at work
Q4a. There are frequent opportunities for me to showinitiative in o0 2000 2100 7100 70%  68%  S5%  68%  63%  71%  71% 79%  85% 59% 73%  #  56% | 66% 73%
my role
4b. | ble t k tions to i th k of
?eam /ac;z:ar:mznTa @ suggestions to Improve the work ot my 68% 68% 71% 68% 69% 67% 28% 73% 65% 74% 76% 86% 91% 73% 55%  #  71% | 67% 74%
4c. | involved in decidi h introduced that affect
Qde.lam involved in deciding on changes introduced that affectmy o, 4g0.  4g00 459  a6% 43% 14% 51% 48% 53% 57% 57% 80% 62% 18%  #  47% | 50%  52%
work area / team / department
Q4d. | am able to make improvements happen in my area of work. 51% 52% 54% 48% 50% 48% 18% 58% 56% 56% 59% 64% 80% 65% 45% # 51% 56% 55%
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HSC Staff S 2019: Individual ion R Its by O isati HSC Health and
taff Survey : Individual Question Results by Organisation )l < ocial Carc

For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked
with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘ ¥ ’. Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.

S = = = < 9
5 ities to devel ial K T 5, 2 2 g 3 o s | 2 2| o o ]
pportunities to develop potential at wor| us &5 BH BL 25 *a,,-; 5 2 - B < e g s o o e < D w N
0w > o UV o wn owvw wwun %) = N n o T = = = A O = o] n I o
IO oI ZI AT wzxI =T = o I o o = = = = a = & 5 Z N
4e. | am able to meet all the conflicting demands on my time at
Q € v 40% 40% 42% 37% 40% 40% 21% 53% 45% 34% 53% 46% 54% 51% 55% # 42% 44%  44%

work.

4f. | have adequate material lies and equipment to d
Q4. I have adequate materials, supplies and equipment to do my 61% 57% 64% 61% 59% 60% 46% 76% 71% 61% 73% 86% 76% 62% 82% #  82% 61%  56%

work.

4g. Th h staff i K t department

Qdg. There are enough staff in my work area / team / departmen 34% 32% 39% 33% 31% 35% 12% 50% 37% 35% 35% 36% 37% 14% 36%  #  38% 35%  31%
for me to do my job properly.

Qah. The team | work in has a set of shared objectives. 73%  73% 75% 73% 73% 72% 51% 80% 59% 62% 71% 79% 78% 78% 73% #  87% 77%  72%

Q4i. The team | work in often meets to discuss the team’s

. 57% 55% 61% 59% 57% 53% 9% 63% 48% 49% 65% 61% 85% 59% 82% # 76% 57% 61%
effectiveness.

Q4j. Team members have to communicate closely with each other

) , o 82% 81% 84% 84% 82% 83% 70% 78% 70% 73% 80% 46% 89% 81% 73% # 91% 81% 78%
to achieve the team’s objectives.

Q4k. | work as part of a multi-disciplinary team which values the

roles and contributions of all colleagues 65% 65% 68% 66% 67% 65% 39% 58% 43% 48% 59% 39% 59% 65%  45% # 68% ¥ ¥
4l. | value th k and contributi f other disciplines i
?rea o orane cOMTRITON oTOMEr ERERTnes MY 89% 89% 91% 92% 90% 89% 77% 83% 83% 89% 88% 89% O91% 78% 100% H  90% ot
Staff job satisfaction

Qb5a. The recognition or praise | get for good work. 49% 46% 54% 49% 50% 46% 18% 54% 50% 56% 55% 64% 76% 68%  55% # 62% 46%  53%

Q5b. The support | get from my immediate manager. 64% 61% 69% 67% 64% 61% 32% 73% 60% 65% 65% 75% 78% 81% 64% # 78% 62% 69%

Q5c. The support | get from my work colleagues. 80% 79% 82% 82% 81% 79% 70% 79% 75% 73% 82% 79% 87% 86% 45% # 87% 76%  82%
. e amount of responsibility | am given. () (] ] (] 0 (] ] (] 0 (] 0 (] 0 (] 0 0 (] 0

Q5d. Th f ibility | i 72% 71% 76% 73% 73% 72% 54% 72% 68% 65% 71% 93% 78% 86% 73% # 74% 69%  73%

Q5e. The opportunities | have to use my skills. 72% 71% 76% 73% 72% 70% 66% 70% 57% 56% 80% 79% 74% 65% 55% # 67% 67% 70%

Q5f. The extent to which my organisation values my work. 43% 40% 49% 42% 46%  40% 13% 52% 34% 37% 47% 79% 63% 49%  45% # 50% 38% 43%

Q5g. The opportunities for flexible working patterns. 53% 52% 55% 52% 52% 48% 24% 74% 73% 63% 59% 86% 67% 73% 55% # 77% ¥ 53%
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. ) o HSC Health and
HSC Staff Survey 2019: Individual Question Results by Organisation ¥l Social Care

For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked

with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘ ¥ ’. Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.

< £ < c < a
Contribution to patient care and future plans ‘=E 2 £ = £ — 2 = g = IS 2 é 5 & i ]
22 $% 59 38 &3 83 2 g gg £ = & =z 2 g & 5 g £3
26 &a 22 82 T 22 = 2 Ta a = = = z g z & T =R
6a. | tisfied with th lity of | give t tient
Q6a. | am satisfied with the quality of care | give to patients / 84% 83% 85% 83% 84% 84% 84% 82% 71% 79% 88% 82% 96% 82%  # 4 79% | 86% 70%
service users.
S;br'sl feel that my role makes a difference to patients / service 90% 91% 90% 91% 90% 90% 92% 80% 67% 75% 90% 92%  85% 76%  # #  92% | 89% 83%
Q6c¢. | am able to deliver the care | aspire to. 67% 67% 70% 65% 67% 67% 65% 64% 45% 55% 77% 50% 74% 60% # # 67% 69% 57%
* Q6d . | often think about leaving this organisation. 35% 37% 30% 36% 33% 37% 53% 32% 46% 39% 35% 26% 26% 40% 45% # 48% 33% ¥
Qe6e. If you are considering leaving your job, please indicate why:
Note: Asked only of those that said "yes" to question Q6d, multiple selection was allowed, the result is shown as a proportion of those who said yes to Q6d and may sum to more than 100%
Career Development 33% 33% 27% 33% 31% 28% 40% 56% 52% 54% 53% # 82% 71% # # 50% 25% ¥
Change of career 18% 17% 18% 18% 19% 17% 24% 22% 17% 18% 29% # 27%  36% # # 22% 10% ¥
Would like more pay 42% 41% 36% 46% 41% 44% 64% 52% 33% 25% 47% # 55% 64% # # 33% 20% ¥
Not being valued for my work 58% 58% 53% 60% 57% 60% 73% 56% 57% 46% 53% # 64%  50% # # 53% 20% ¥
Family / personal reasons 17% 18% 16% 18% 17% 18% 22% 14% 14% 15% 6% # 27% 7% # # 0% 20% ¥
Health reasons 10% 8% 13% 9% 9% 9% 24% 6% 8% 11%  12% # 0% 0% # # 3% 5% ¥
End of contract 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 5% 0% # 0% 0% # # 3% 2% ¥
Retirement 13%  12% 16% 12% 13% 12% 13% 9% 10% 11% 12% # 9% 7% # # 6% 12% ¥
Don’t want to work in HSC 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 14% 7% 8% 7% 6% # 0% 7% # # 6% 3% ¥
Relationship with manager 19% 20% 18% 15% 19% 22% 21% 18% 13% 23% 24% # 27%  14% # # 19% 7% ¥
Other 22% 21%  24% 21% 23% 22% 27% 16% 21% 26% 24% # 18%  14% # # 25% 9% ¥
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HSC Staff S 2019: Individual ion R Its by O isati HSC Health and
taff Survey : Individual Question Results by Organisation )l < ocial Carc

For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked
with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘ . Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.

[Tp]
_ S S (= c < < o
Y © 7 E g 2 ol he} %) =l '5 Q (@] 8
our manager - - — » = 2 =
& vue £0C O 50 20 20 2 o uas <« = & s S ) o <t T R
wn > v N o un °owv w %) = n [ e T = = = L lw) = g v I o
IO oI ZI AT wxI =T = 0 ) a = = = = a = & | Z«

Q7a. My line manager... encourages those who work for her / him
to work as a team.

E=3

2% 71% 77% 75% 72% 69% 34% 77% 62% 67% 76% 57% 76% 84%  73% 85% 72%  74%

Q7b. My line manager... can be counted on to help me with a

. 69% 66% 73% 71% 68% 66% 44% 79% 69% 74% 65% 71% 91% 78% 73% # 74% 70% 72%
difficult task at work.

Q7c. My line manager... gives me clear feedback on my work. 59% 55% 65% 62% 59% 56% 22% 65% 56% 61% 59% 71% 74% 70% 82% # 78% 58% 63%

Q7d. My line manager... asks for my opinion before making

. 52% 50% 55% 53% 49% 48% 21% 63% 60% 64%  65% 68% 72% 59%  55% # 71% 54%  56%
decisions that affect my work.

Q7e. My line manager... is supportive in a personal crisis. 7% 1% 77% 75% 73% 71% 56% 81% 80% 82% 80% 93% 85% 92% 91% # 82% 75%  75%

75, My i .. tak itive interest in my health and
Q7f. My line manager... takes a positive interest in my health an 64% 62% 68% 64% 64% 58% 38% 74% 67% 66% 76% 64% 76% 81% 73%  #  69% 78%  69%

well-being.
Q7g. My line manager... values my work. 68% 66% 73% 70% 68% 65% 35% 77% 70% 75% 71% 86% 78% 78% 82% # 81% ¥ 72%
Q7h. My line manager... helps me find a good work life balance. 53% 53% 56% 55% 52% 47% 24% 66% 64% 50% 49% 50% 63% 70% 55% # 69% 45% ¥

Q8a. Communication between senior management and staff is

offective 34% 33% 41% 34% 35% 29% 9% 46% 30% 28% 31% 79% 65% 54% 27% # 29% 29%  40%

Q8b. Senior managers involve staff in a timely manner regarding

. . 28% 27% 33% 27% 29% 25% 4% 38% 26% 26% 24% 68% 50% 41% @ 45% # 22% 28% 33%
important decisions.

Q8c. Senior managers act on staff feedback. 27%  26%  32% 27% 28% 24% 5% 36% 22%  22% 14% 61% 54% 46%  27% # 19% 38%  32%
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HSC Staff S 2019: Individual ion R Its by O isati HSC Health and
taff Survey : Individual Question Results by Organisation )l < ocial Carc

For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked
with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘ ¥ ’. Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.

S = = = < 9
. ; = B g g 8 g = - S 5 o o ]
Your health, well-being and safety at work s 85 £ S 5 25 *a,,-; 5 2 = o = < e g S s o re < % w N
wn > o N o wn owvn waon N = ) D o T = = = ) o) = (@] n I o
IO oI ZT AT wT =T = o I o o = = = = a = & = Z
9a. M isation tak itive acti health and well-
geing ¥ organisation takes positive action on health and we 87% 87% 89% 87% 90% 86% 51% 90% 85% 84% 94%  82% 100% 100% 91%  #  88% 78%  90%
9b. M isati ides advi tal health and well-
geing y organisation provides advice on mental heafth and we 86% 87% 87% 88% 88% 83% 77% 87% 89% 91% 94% 89% 100% 92% 82%  #  90% | 89% %
Q9c. My organisation provides advice on diet and nutrition. 69% 69% 66% 7% 73% 72% 11% 61% 59% 77% 84% 29% 89% 57% 36% # 62% 67% ¥

Q9d. My organisation provides advice on drug and alcohol

. 70% 71% 66% 73%  77% 71%  25% 52%  54% 75%  71% 32% 85% 43% 27% # 55% 73% ¥
consumption.

Q9e. My organisation provides advice on exercise. 78% 77% 72% 82% 87% 81% 15% 67% 72% 88% 96% 29% 100% 95% 27% # 82% 78% ¥

Q9f. My organisation provides advice on help for staff that want to

. 83% 8% 81% 86% 89% 85% 32% 69% 66% 82% 82% 36% 67% 51% 36% # 53% 91% E
stop smoking.

Q9g. Are you happy with the food / drink / rest facilities provided

by your employer? 51% 48% 57% 55% 45% 48% 25% 58% 49% 43% 59% 68% 91% 38% 27% # 82% ¥ ¥

*Q9h. In the last 12 months have you experienced

30% 31% 28% 31% 32% 29% 71% 19% 27% 21% 14% 25% 11% 16% 9% # 14% 18%  25%
musculoskeletal problems (MSK) as a result of work activities?

*.Q9i. During the last 12 months have you felt unwell as a result of

work related stress? 47% 49% 44% 46% 47% 47% T77% 36% 46% 47% 37% 43% 33% 38% 64% # 42% 36%  38%

*.Q9j. In the last three months have you ever come to work

despite not feeling well enough to perform your duties? 64% 67% 60% 64% 64% 62% 77% 61% 63% 60% 67% 71% 63% 57% 82% # 45% ¥ 57%

Note: The following three questions (Q9j,k and |) were only asked of those that said "yes" to Q9j. The result is shown as a proportion of those who answered "yes" to each question.

* Q9k . Have you felt pressure from your manager to come to

work? 29% 30% 26% 30% 27% 36% 48% 19% 29% 20% 27% 15% 17% 24% # # 17% ¥ 25%
* Q9I. Have you felt pressure from colleagues to come to work? 21% 22%  19% 20% 21% 25% 12% 10% 27% 17% 12% 10% 28% 10% # # 9% ¥ 19%
*.Q9m . Have you put yourself under pressure to come into work? 94% 93% 94% 93% 94% 94% 91% 93% 97% 96% 94% 100% 100% 86% # # 100% ¥ 92%
*Q9n.D typicall / t at the end of th ki
das?" 0 you typically feel worn out at the end of the working 91% 92% 90% 91% 91% 89% 96% 89% 87% 84% 90% 79% 93% 92% 8%  #  87% E f
Q90. Does your organisation support you in achieving a work-life

68% 69% 69% 70% 69% 61% 33% 76% 7% 65% 69% 61% 83% 84% 82% # 83% ¥ ¥

balance?
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HSC Staff Survey 2019: Individual Question Results by Organisation

Health and

Social Care
For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked
with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘ . Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.
E £ £ 9« < 2
= | o 9] ) 9] = < = o
: c v < < + 9 o %) - ) Q Q ~
Workng hours 28 £3 55 32 85858 2 g gz £ B & = B g & g | g g8
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10a. H h k tracted t k? (%
Q10a. How many hours a week are you contracted towork? (%0f 5100 g0 2600 a9 20%  21% 4% 9%  11% 10% 20% 14% 7% 11% 9%  #  13% 2% 20%
respondents that are contracted to work less than 30 hours a week)
* Q10b . On average, how many additional PAID hours do you
work per week for this organisation, over and above your 34% 38% 34% 35% 35% 32% 84% 15% 6% 8% 47%  11%  30% 3% 27% # 5% 50% 32%
contracted hours? (% of staff working additional paid hours)
*Q10c . On average, how many additional UNPAID hours do you
work per week for this organisation, over and above your 50% 54% 49% 51% 50% 50% 30% 40% 55% 56% 45% 64% 35% 46% 45% # 54% 71%  58%
contracted hours? (% of staff working additional unpaid hours)
Q10d. Working the extra PAID hours that | do is acceptable to me.
(Asked only of those who stated on Q10b that they work additional 75% 78% 79% 75% 77% 73% 40% 88% 77% 85% 54% # 86% # # # # ¥ ¥
paid hours)
Q10e. Working the extra UNPAID hours that | do is acceptable to
me: (Asked only of those who stated on Q10c that they work 27% 26% 30% 24% 27% 23% 20% 41% 38% 34% 41% 22% 19% 41% # # 31% ¥ ¥
additional unpaid hours )
Witnessing and reporting errors, near misses and incidents
* Ql1a. In the last th h , isses,
Qlla. In the fast month have you seen any errors, near misses 17% 19% 13% 17% 19% 17% 49% 8% 4% 9%  14% 4% 7% 0% 0%  # 1% 17%  17%
or incidents that could have hurt staff?
* Q11b. In the last thh , isses,
Q11b. In the fast month have you seen any errors, near misses 2% 26% 19% 21% 25% 23% 44% 3% 6% 3% 14% 0% 2% 3% 0%  # 3% 2% 24%
or incidents that could have hurt patients/service users?
Q1l1c. The last time you saw an error, near miss or incident that
Id have hurt staff tient i did
could have hurt staff or patients / service users, did youora 92% 93% 92% 92% 92% 90% 89% 80% 81% 82%  # # # # # # # 95%  97%
colleague report it? (Only asked of respondents that said "yes" to
either Q11a or Q11b)
12a. M isation treats staff wh involved i g
Q12a. My organisation treats staff who are involved in an error 48% 49% 50% 45% 52% 47% 28% 49% 40% 35% 70% 54% 50% 58%  # B 45% | 45%  45%
near miss or incident fairly.
Q12b. My organisation encourages us to report errors, near misses
or incidents 84% 85% 87% 84% 86% 83% 79% 76% 69% 66% 98% 81% 84% 70% # # 78% 78%  85%
12c. Wh , i incident ted,
Q12c. When errors, near misses or incidents are reported, my 67% 68% 73% 66% 68% 66% 29% 63% 59% 52% 80% 78% 76% 61%  # 4 68% 61%  62%
organisation takes action to ensure that they do not happen again.
12d. W iven feedback about ch dei t
Q € are glven feedback about changes made In response to 56% 57% 65% 54% 54% 53% 17% 48% 45% 32% 67% 70% 75% 46%  # #  55% 53%  53%
reported errors, near misses and incidents.
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked

with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘ ¥ ’. Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.
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wn > o N o wn owvn waon N = ) D o T = = = ) o) = (@] n I o
IO oI ZT & T wxT =T = ) T o a = = = = a = & I Z&
Q13a. If you were concerned about negligence, unsafe clinical or
86% 87% 90% 88% 86% 85% 90% 71% 78% 74% 84% 100% 80% 89% 73% # 97% 88% 88%

professional practice, would you know how to report it?

Q13b. | would feel secure raising concerns about negligence, unsafe
clinical or professional practice.

61% 61% 64% 62% 63% 58% 45% 57% 52% 47% 63% 54% 54% 68%  64% # 69% 60%  76%

13c. | fident that isati Id add
?cmcemam confident that my organisation wou'd adcress my 55% 54% 60% 55% 56% 53% 28% 55% 44% 45% 59% 71% 65% 62% 27% #  67% 54%  58%
Q13d. Do you understand your responsibility to raise concerns? 97% 98% 98% 98% 98% 97% 97%  92%  92% 93% 100% 100% 98% 95% 100% # 100% 79% ¥

Experiencing and reporting of physical violence, harassment,
bullying and abuse at work

Q14. In the last 12 months have you personally experienced
physical violence at work from...

: f?:::&b’;;’;ie"ts/ service users, their relatives or other members ygor 190 169 20% 18% 20% 57% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%  # 0% 14%  15%
* Q14b . Managers / Team leader? 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% # 0% 0% 0%
* Q14c. Other colleagues? 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% # 0% 1% 1%
Q14d. The last time you experienced physical violence at work, did 70%  79% S0%  80% 78% 78% 79% 73%  92% M M M M M M M " 76%  62%

you or a colleague report it?

Note: Q14d was asked only of those respondents who stated on Ql4a-c that they had personally experienced physical violence at work in the last 12 months

Q15. In the last 12 months have you personally experienced
harassment, bullying and abuse at work from...

* Q15a. Patients / service users, their relatives or other members
of the public?

32% 33% 29% 35% 35% 35% 66% 10% 13% 3% 4% 29% 7% 5% 27% # 12% 24%  27%

*Q15b. Managers / Team leaders? 16% 17% 14% 15% 14% 18% 27% 12% 16% 12% 14% 0% 13% 16%  36% # 23% 12%  12%

* Q15c. Other colleagues? 20% 22% 17% 19% 20% @ 22% 24% 13% 26% 16% 20% 11% 24% 11% 0% # 8% 16% 17%

Q15d. The last time you experienced harassment, bullying and

abuse at work, did you or a colleague report it? 52% 52% 54% 55% 52% 50% 52% 42% 41% 30% 71% # 36% # # # 62% 53%  44%

Note: Asked only of those respondents who stated on Q15a-c that they had personally experienced harassment, bullying and abuse at work in the last 12
months
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked

with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by “ . Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.
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Q16. Does your organisation take effective action if staff are...
16a. Physically attacked by patients / client i , thei

Q16a. Physically attacked by patients / clients / service users, their g0 o100 ggor  gag  ga%  83% 36% 95% 94% O7% 96% 94% 100% 93%  #  #  97% | 58%
relatives or other members of the public?

Q16b. Physically attacked by other members of staff? 94% 93% 95% 95% 93% 94% 73% 95% 97% 95% 100% 95% 100% 100% # # 97% 61% ¥

16¢. Bullied, h d bused by patients / client i

iers t:ei':’rela:;f’sszr Ztrhaer“nizmbyef:o'fe:h: é 3;‘;:: / service 75% 72% 79% 75% 74% 74% 34% 86% 80%  82% 100% 95% 94% 94%  # 4 90% | 52% %
Q16d. Bullied, harassed or abused by other members of staff? 72% 70% 77% 74% 73% 68% 54% 77% 56% 57% 78% 84% 84% 82% # # 62% 50% ¥
Discrimination at work

Q17. In the last 12 months have you personally experienced

discrimination at work from ..

* Q17a. Patient i their relati th b

. f?he :u i H‘C’?' ents / service users, their relatives or other members 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 17% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 0% 0%  # 1% 5% 6%
* Q17b. Managers / team leaders or other colleagues? 10% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11% 19% 7% 13% 5% 4% 0% 9% 5% 9% # 5% 8% 8%
Note: The following three questions (Q17c-e) were asked only of those respondents selecting 'yes' to either question Q17a or Q17b. Multiple selection was allowed for Q17c and the results shown are the

proportion of those selecting 'Yes' and may sum to more than 100%.

* Q17c. On what grounds have you experienced discrimination?

Ethnic background 11%  14% 11% 12% 13% 10% 5% 4% 0% # # # # # # # # 13% 5%
Gender 16% 19% 12% 14% 15% 13% 16% 37% 30% # # # # # # # # 18% 2%
Religion 20% 21% 14% 23% 16% 20% 32% 27% 20% # # # # # # # # 22% 1%
Sexual orientation 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 0% 7% # # # # # # # # 4% 1%
Disability 8% 8% 10% 11% 7% 6% 11% 4% 10% # # # # # # # # 9% 1%
Age 14% 15% 15% 16% 17% 10% 5% 10%  10% # # # # # # # # 15% 2%
Other reason(s) 38% 35% 43% 36% 39% 39% 24% 42%  50% # # # # # # # # 29% 4%
Q17d. Did you report the discrimination? 30% 29% 34% 30% 31% 29% 32% 23% 27% # # # # # # # # 28% ¥
i(.:]'::sc)l;)t(;zs?your organisation take effective action if discrimination 2%  28% 8%  24%  32%  25% 0% 27%  18% M M M M M M 4 M 329% "
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked
with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘ . Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.
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18a. H had any training, learning or devel tin th
gst 22 rr?;/ﬁt\:\c:; adany training, learning or development in the 78% 81% 80% 81% 79% 76% 61% 68% 62% 73% 88% 86% 83% 68% 91% #  72% o 71%
18b. My training, learning or devel t has helped me to d
(:wjob myor;ag;'f:itij:l?'”g or development has helped me fo do 80% 77% 81% 80% 83% 83% 73% 74% 79% 80% 65% 62% 83% 61%  # B 69% 69% 83%
18c. My training, learning or devel t has helped me to st
Sp—tZ— dazeTl:;']“sro‘:::;:nga?:eqel:'i‘:ec:sg:]‘i: ashelpedmetostay  goe  g5%  86% 86% 87% 86% 73% 71%  75% 2% 77% 87% 72% 50%  # # 74% 70%  84%
18d. My training, learning or devel t has helped me t
Q18d. My training, learning or development has helped me to 78% 76% 79% 79% 81% 80% 65% 64% 64% 63% 56% 56% 77% 36%  # 4 70% | 63% 78%
deliver a better patient / service user experience.
Q19a. Have you had mandatory training in the last 12 months? 91% 93% 93% 95% 89% 88% 63% 80% 87% 91% 98% 93% 85% 81% 100% # 97% ¥ 95%

Performance Appraisals

Q20a. In the last 12 months, have you had an appraisal, annual

. . . 71% 71%  80% 74%  70% 63% 34% 66% 41% 70% 76% 96% 89% 95% 55% # 83% 64%  85%
review, development review, or KSF development review?

Q20b. My appraisal / review helped me to improve how | do my

o 78% 73% 76% 75% 74% 76% 50% 72% 68% 68% 62% 70% 80% 66%  # #  58% | 58% 72%
20c. M isal / review helped lear objectives f

ﬁy \;orky appraisal / review helped me agree clear objectives for 84% 82% 88% 84% 85% 84% 50% 86% 83% 81% 81% 85% 95% 89%  # #  85% 78%  84%
20d. M isal / review left me feeling that K is valued

gy ™ or;:fzs;;z'i / review left me feeling that my work is value 72% 69% 77% 73% 74% 69% 37% 73% 64% 63% 70% 85% 88% 71%  # 4 65% 62%  74%
20e. The values of isati di d t of th

?pp;isalep‘r’scﬁzc’ my organisation were discussedas part o1tNe — ga0  78%  81%  68%  74%  64% 58% 81% 49%  43% 65% 85% 71% 60%  # 4 80% 0 79%
20f. My training, learning or devel t need di d

?n p agreye dra"""g earning or development needs were discusse 94% 93% 96% 94% 94% 93% 61% 90% 88% 91% 89% 96% 93% 94%  # #  89% 79%  65%
Q20g. My training, learning and development needs were met. 86% 84% 89% 89% 87% 82% 41% 86% 78% 81% 84% 67% 85% 74% # # 68% 75%  53%
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding. For these scores, which are marked
with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better.
Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘ ¥ ’. Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.
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21a. Care of patients / service users is my organisation's to
griority P / yorg P 75% 75% 77% 74% 80% 75% 53% 63% 61% 64% 80% 8% 74% 70% 91% # 85% 74%  74%
Q21b. | would recommend my organisation as a place to work. 61% 59% 65% 60% 63% 59% 32% 66% 52% 54% 61% 82% 76% 68% 36% # 44% 61% 59%

Q21c. If a friend or relative needed treatment | would be happy

. . . L. 69% 70% 70% 68% 72% 71% 59% 54% 49% 46% 76% 68% 46% 38% 55% # 42% 67%  69%
with the standard of care provided by this organisation.

Q21d. What way do you prefer to receive information about your
organisation?

Note: Multiple selection was allowed, the result is shown as a proportion of those who said yes to Q21d and may sum to more than 100%)

Daily updates on organisation intranet 46% 50% 47% 41% 46% 45% 38% 36% 44% 78% 51% 25% 17% 62% 27% # 45% 38% ¥
Internet 31% 31% 31% 33% 33% 31% 31% 26% 23% 20% 29% 7% 13% 14% 36% # 18% 25% ¥
Senior management briefings 19% 21% 17% 16% 16% 20% 19% 31% 38% 36% 33% 36% 30% 49% 18% # 37% 20% ¥
Organisation newsletter 30% 25% 29% 38% 24% 29% 39% 51% 47% 46% 24% 57% 76% 38% 18% # 28% 13% ¥
Line managers 53% 51% 55% 55% 52% 54% 51% 53% 56% 49% 63% 57%  46% 59% 64% # 67% 56% ¥
Team meetings 65% 65% 64% 67% 65% 64% 47% 67% 66% 65% 71% 71% 76% 78% 82% # 83% 64% ¥
Chief Executive briefings 10% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 22% 12% 32% 23% 22% 61% 24% 41% 27% # 49% 8% ¥
Staff notice boards 27% 29% 24% 24% 26% 31% 62% 22% 11% 13%  41% 14%  46% 19% 9% # 31% 23% ¥

Patient / service user experience measures
22a. Is patient i i feedback collected withi

?oura ' :EZ:o'g:e//ze;:i;Z irtfxpe”ence cedback collectedWIthin' 8196 79%  85% 80% 86% 78% 34% 83% 61% 74% 74% 96% 73% 91%  # #  98% 74%  62%
Note: The following two questions were only asked of respondents that said "yes" to Q22a. The result is shown as a proportion of those who answered "yes" to each question.
22b. | i | dat tient i i

?ee dbacfaiexi ;?f:cfgr:‘:ej g::a”rtﬁe's: [service userexperience  goocooeaoc 57y sg%  57%  38%  67%  48%  44%  55%  61%  #  35%  # # 62% 61% 58%
22c. Feedback f tient i i dt ki

ﬁforcmeze decai;or::r;if;r:er:yss/eisirc"::r::ers 19 used to maike 63% 65% 65% 61% 62% 61% 37% 69% 69% 74% 47% 71%  #  50%  # 4 72% 66%  50%
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HSC Staff Survey 2019: Individual ion Results by P IA qu) Health and
taff Survey : Individual Question Results by Personnel Area )l S ocial Care

For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by “ %",

_ B _ = — 5] g 0 s £ 3 o
Contact with patients ® £8 = 3 S = 2 & 2 = 8 &L 5 <
98 Ef 2 E 3E £33 ¥t T: o8 S 2
23 2G < D S a zZs a 2 34 a2 £ =
jC();:IIE.). % saying they have face-to-face contact with patients / service users as part of their 84% 539% 93% 70% 97% 98% 89% 99% 86% " 83%
Staff motivation at work
Q2a. | am proud when | tell others that | am part of HSC. 62% 58% 55% 54% 53% 64% 65% 67% 55% ¥ ¥
Q2b. | recognise HSC as a great place to work. 54% 56% 37% 57% 38% 50% 54% 59% 56% ¥ s
Q2c. | look forward to going to work. 56% 52% 41% 59% 50% 57% 53% 65% 55% 57% 57%
Q2d. | am enthusiastic about my job. 73% 66% 63% 73% 69% 78% 74% 81% 68% 71% 73%
Q2e. Time passes quickly when | am working. 81% 77% 57% 77% 83% 85% 81% 84% 75% 80% 76%
Job design
Q3a. | always know what my work responsibilities are. 89% 85% 83% 80% 91% 91% 90% 90% 88% 92% 86%
Q3b. | am trusted to do my job. 90% 90% 79% 84% 91% 92% 89% 91% 88% ¥ 91%
Q3c. | am able to do my job to a standard | am personally pleased with. 81% 86% 75% 78% 73% 77% 80% 84% 88% 79% 79%
Opportunities to develop potential at work
Q4a. There are frequent opportunities for me to show initiative in my role. 70% 68% 53% 70% 70% 73% 71% 72% 51% 66% 73%
Q4b. | am able to make suggestions to improve the work of my team / department. 68% 70% 25% 68% 74% 68% 74% 70% 44% 67% 74%
(?::;]:terlvolved in deciding on changes introduced that affect my work area / team / 46% 49% 9% 46% 55% 46% 53% 45% 6% 50% 52%
Q4d. | am able to make improvements happen in my area of work. 51% 55% 14% 56% 53% 49% 54% 50% 35% 56% 55%
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘%"
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Q4e. | am able to meet all the conflicting demands on my time at work. 40% 50% 21% 36% 25% 35% 33% 43% 56% 44% 44%
Q4f. | have adequate materials, supplies and equipment to do my work. 61% 71% 46% 52% 40% 59% 55% 63% 57% 61% 56%
4g. i j
Q4g. There are enough staff in my work area / team / department for me to do my job 34% 42% 12% 339% 21% 27% 30% 41% 42% 359% 31%
properly
Q4h. The team | work in has a set of shared objectives. 73% 72% 51% 70% 74% 75% 79% 75% 54% 77% 72%
Q4i. The team | work in often meets to discuss the team’s effectiveness. 57% 55% 6% 55% 56% 57% 63% 65% 33% 57% 61%
Q4.j. T?am members have to communicate closely with each other to achieve the team’s 82% 78% 70% 74% 36% 87% 85% 34% 64% 81% 78%
objectives
Q4k. | work as part of a multi-disciplinary team which values the roles and contributions of 65% 54% 37% 62% 83% 73% 72% 66% 24% + "
all colleagues
Q4l. | value the work and contribution of other disciplines in my area of work. 89% 85% 76% 82% 97% 94% 95% 90% 69% ¥ ¥
Staff job satisfaction
Q5a. The recognition or praise | get for good work. 49% 53% 16% 47% 38% 48% 47% 55% 40% 46% 53%
Q5b. The support | get from my immediate manager. 64% 67% 32% 66% 57% 63% 66% 69% 50% 62% 69%
Q5c¢. The support | get from my work colleagues. 80% 77% 72% 77% 83% 82% 82% 84% 67% 76% 82%
Q5d. The amount of responsibility | am given. 72% 71% 53% 74% 79% 73% 75% 75% 62% 69% 73%
Q5e. The opportunities | have to use my skills. 72% 67% 65% 67% 77% 77% 73% 75% 54% 67% 70%
Q5f. The extent to which my organisation values my work. 43% 46% 10% 49% 33% 41% 41% 50% 40% 38% 43%
Q5g. The opportunities for flexible working patterns. 53% 67% 21% 47% 38% 49% 46% 54% 42% ¥ 53%
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.

For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘%"

Health and
HSC Social Care

3 g 2 45 E . £g 0 N
Contribution to patient care and future plans T £ = 3 8= 2 & 2 = 8 &L 5 Q
4 g = a += 5 e > 3 @l f= RS QO [7,)
28 £5 £ 2 o5 52 B8 85 o3 ] z
T O <O < d e z 3 a - a v a T z
Q6a. | am satisfied with the quality of care | give to patients / service users. 84% 83% 85% 74% 79% 83% 85% 87% 86% 86% 70%
Q6b. | feel that my role makes a difference to patients / service users. 90% 79% 93% 84% 95% 93% 94% 93% 85% 89% 83%
Q6c. | am able to deliver the care | aspire to. 67% 64% 66% 54% 56% 67% 65% 73% 74% 69% 57%
. I often think about leaving this organisation. b 6 b 6 b b b b b 6
*Q6d. | oft hink ab leavi hi isati 35% 33% 54% 26% 35% 41% 33% 30% 32% 33% f
Qeée. If you are considering leaving your job, please indicate why.
Note: Asked only of those that said "#" to question Q6d, multiple selection was allowed, the result is shown as a proportion of those who said yes to Q6d and may sum to more than 100%
Career Development 33% 45% 39% 31% 26% 26% 38% 28% 19% 25% f
Change of career 18% 21% 25% 4% 14% 16% 19% 20% 18% 10% ¥
Would like more pay 42% 46% 64% 53% 21% 46% 39% 30% 45% 20% f
Not being valued for my work 58% 55% 74% 64% 61% 58% 58% 55% 64% 20% ¥
Family / personal reasons 17% 15% 22% 5% 20% 19% 21% 16% 9% 20% k>
Health reasons 10% 9% 25% 9% 8% 10% 7% 12% 8% 5% ¥
End of contract 1% 1% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% t
Retirement 13% 9% 12% 18% 14% 17% 8% 13% 8% 12% ¥
Don’t want to work in HSC 9% 8% 14% 5% 14% 9% 8% 7% 8% 3% ¥
Relationship with manager 19% 20% 18% 27% 19% 16% 23% 18% 35% 7% ¥
Other 22% 17% 28% 16% 33% 22% 24% 24% 21% 9% ¥
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by “ #".
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Q7a. My line manager... encourages those who work for her / him to work as a team. 72% 72% 33% 73% 66% 74% 75% 77% 54% 72% 74%
Q7b. My line manager... can be counted on to help me with a difficult task at work. 69% 71% 43% 75% 62% 68% 71% 74% 53% 70% 72%
Q7c. My line manager... gives me clear feedback on my work. 59% 61% 22% 65% 43% 60% 60% 64% 46% 58% 63%
Q7d. My line manager... asks for my opinion before making decisions that affect my work. 52% 56% 19% 65% 49% 49% 55% 55% 33% 54% 56%
Q7e. My line manager... is supportive in a personal crisis. 74% 79% 55% 77% 63% 72% 75% 77% 59% 75% 75%
Q7f. My line manager... takes a positive interest in my health and well-being. 64% 69% 37% 69% 53% 62% 66% 66% 48% 78% 69%
Q7g. My line manager... values my work. 68% 71% 33% 75% 64% 67% 71% 72% 53% ¥ 72%

Q7h. My line manager... helps me find a good work life balance. 53% 60% 23% 58% 37% 51% 53% 56% 39% 45% E
Q8a. Communication between senior management and staff is effective. 34% 37% 8% 38% 25% 34% 36% 37% 29% 29% 40%
Q8b. Senior managers involve staff in a timely manner regarding important decisions. 28% 31% 4% 30% 20% 27% 29% 32% 26% 28% 33%
Q8c. Senior managers act on staff feedback. 27% 30% 4% 33% 20% 26% 27% 31% 25% 38% 32%
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by “ t".

3 : 2 25 E " £ g a S
Your health, well-being and safety at work = £ = 3 8= g S & 2 = 8 &L 5 Q
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Q9a. My organisation takes positive action on health and well-being. 87% 91% 49% 89% 80% 85% 90% 89% 81% 78% 90%
Q9b. My organisation provides advice on mental health and well-being. 86% 91% 77% 78% 85% 85% 90% 86% 71% 89% ¥
Q9c. My organisation provides advice on diet and nutrition. 69% 77% 11% 70% 69% 67% 75% 66% 56% 67% f
Q9d. My organisation provides advice on drug and alcohol consumption. 70% 75% 25% 70% 69% 67% 73% 68% 59% 73% ¥
Q9e. My organisation provides advice on exercise. 78% 85% 14% 72% 80% 76% 86% 73% 58% 78% k2
Q9f. My organisation provides advice on help for staff that want to stop smoking. 83% 86% 31% 86% 86% 84% 88% 79% 73% 91% ¥
Q9g. Are you happy with the food / drink / rest facilities provided by your employer? 51% 55% 23% 64% 44% 47% 52% 51% 59% ¥ f
:efjlitr ;))Icn threklz.;iiiirergnths have you experienced musculoskeletal problems (MSK) as a 30% 20% 74% 20% 349% 38% 30% 24% 26% 18% 25%
* Q9i. During the last 12 months have you felt unwell as a result of work related stress? 47% 40% 78% 35% 50% 52% 47% 46% 40% 36% 38%
:,,33_{] }1/;101“22 rlfc:)s: n:hyrjsrrzzgl;f;s?have you ever come to work despite not feeling well 64% 64% 79% 56% 56% 67% 64% 60% 57% " 57%
ote: The following three questions (Q9j,k and ) were only asked of those that said "yes" to Q9j. The result is shown as a proportion of those who answered "yes" to each question.
N The following th jons (Q9j,k and 1) ly asked of th h id "yes" to Q9j. Th It is sh jon of th h d "yes" h i
* Q9k . Have you felt pressure from your manager to come to work? 29% 24% 48% 20% 22% 33% 27% 29% 45% ¥ 25%
*.Q9I. Have you felt pressure from colleagues to come to work? 21% 18% 12% 12% 28% 26% 18% 18% 16% ¥ 19%
* Q9m . Have you put yourself under pressure to come into work? 94% 93% 90% 90% 97% 94% 97% 92% 86% ¥ 92%
*.Q9n . Do you typically feel worn out at the end of the working day? 91% 89% 97% 90% 91% 94% 93% 86% 83% ¥ ¥
Q90. Does your organisation support you in achieving a work-life balance? 68% 77% 31% 70% 54% 65% 70% 68% 53% ¥ f
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘%"
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10a. How many hours a week are you contracted to work? (% of respondents that are

Q v Y (% of resp 21% 16% 5% 2% 12% 22% 19% 28% 36% 22% 20%

contracted to work less than 30 hours a week)

* Q10b. On average, how many additional PAID hours do you work per week for this
organisation, over and above your contracted hours? 34% 19% 89% 56% 42% 37% 33% 43% 48% 50% 32%

(% of staff working additional paid hours)

*Q10c. On average, how many additional UNPAID hours do you work per week for this
organisation, over and above your contracted hours? 50% 41% 27% 47% 79% 59% 58% 46% 17% 71% 58%

(% of staff working additional unpaid hours)

Q10d. Working the extra PAID hours that | do is acceptable to me. (Asked only of those

who stated on Q10b that they work additional paid hours) 75% 82% 40% 82% 79% 75% 73% 7% 78% i ¥
Q10e. Working the extra UNPAID hours that | do is acceptable to me: (Asked only of those 27% 40% 18% 47% 28% 17% 26% 279% 36% " "
who stated on Q10c that they work additional unpaid hours )

Witnessing and reporting errors, near misses and incidents
;a(‘f:.’lwz;tlztzl};?last month have you seen any errors, near misses, or incidents that could 17% 9% 529% 15% 19% 5% 12% 16% 3% 17% 17%
* Q11b. In the last month have you seen any errors, near misses, or incidents that could 229% 9% 6% 13% 43% 31% 3% 20% 19% 22% 8%

have hurt patients/service users?

Q1l1c. The last time you saw an error, near miss or incident that could have hurt staff or
patients / service users, did you or a colleague report it? (Only asked of respondents that 92% 87% 88% 83% 89% 95% 93% 93% 79% 95% 97%

said "yes" to either Q11a or Q11b)

Q12a. My organisation treats staff who are involved in an error, near miss or incident

fairly 48% 49% 24% 49% 42% 47% 51% 52% 50% 45% 45%

Q12b. My organisation encourages us to report errors, near misses or incidents. 84% 80% 78% 78% 80% 87% 89% 87% 78% 78% 85%
12c. When errors, near misses or incidents are reported, my organisation takes action to

Q ' et P v oreanisatt ! 67% 64% 28% 65% 58% 71% 71% 71% 62% 61% 62%

ensure that they do not happen again.

Q12d. We are given feedback about changes made in response to reported errors, near 56% 48% 18% 40% 53% 62% 61% 60% 6% 53% 53%

misses and incidents.
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by “ .
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13a. If you were concerned about negligence, unsafe clinical or professional practice
Soul y yoyu lI:nV;w how to report it?“ gligence, u inicatorprotessional practice, 86% 75% 90% 66% 94% 94% 85% 95% 74% 88% 88%
13b. | would feel secure raising concerns about negligence, unsafe clinical or professional
gracticew v ure raising utnegligence, u nicatorprotesst 61% 54% 43% 44% 59% 68% 57% 69% 54% 60% 76%
Q13c. | am confident that my organisation would address my concern. 55% 53% 27% 43% 50% 56% 54% 63% 51% 54% 58%
Q13d. Do you understand your responsibility to raise concerns? 97% 94% 97% 89% 99% 100% 98% 99% 92% 79% s
Experiencing and reporting of physical violence, harassment, bullying and abuse at work
Q14. In the last 12 months have you personally experienced physical violence at work
from...
* Ql4a. Patients / service users, their relatives or other members of the public? 18% 2% 62% 6% 20% 32% 11% 23% 15% 14% 15%
* Q14b . Managers / Team leader? 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0%
* Q14c. Other colleagues? 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1% 1%
14d. The last time you experienced physical violence at work, did you or a colleague
?eport o 1me you expert physicalvi work didyou gu 79% 76% 79% 63% 53% 79% 57% 92% 77% 76% 62%
Note: Asked only of those respondents who stated on Q14a-c that they had personally experienced physical violence at work in the last 12 months
Q15. In the last 12 months have you personally experienced harassment, bullying and
abuse at work from...
* Ql15a. Patients /service users, their relatives or other members of the public? 32% 16% 70% 12% 46% 45% 27% 36% 23% 24% 27%
* Q15b. Managers / Team leaders? 16% 14% 27% 14% 16% 19% 13% 12% 20% 12% 12%
* Q15c. Other colleagues? 20% 20% 23% 13% 20% 25% 18% 14% 21% 16% 17%
Q:II.ISd. The last tim(?e you experienced harassment, bullying and abuse at work, did you or a 529 48% 54% 44% 25% 56% 38% 68% 54% 53% 44%
colleague report it?

Note: Asked only of those respondents who stated on Q15a-c that they had personally experienced physical violence at work in the last 12 months
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.

For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘%"
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Q16. Does your organisation take effective action if staff are...
Ql6a. Physically attaclzked by patients / clients / service users, their relatives or other 83% 93% 34% 92% 79% 76% 92% 85% 82% 58% "
members of the public?
Q16b. Physically attacked by other members of staff? 94% 95% 73% 93% 94% 92% 96% 96% 86% 61% ¥
Q16c. Bullied, harassed or ;?bused by patients / clients / service users, their relatives or 75% 85% 31% 82% 58% 67% 79% 78% 78% 529% "
other members of the public?
Q16d. Bullied, harassed or abused by other members of staff? 72% 73% 52% 77% 62% 69% 71% 81% 71% 50% k2
Discrimination at work
Q17. In the last 12 months have you personally experienced discrimination at work from ..
* Q17a. Patients / service users, their relatives or other members of the public? 4% 1% 18% 1% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6%
* Q17b. Managers / team leaders or other colleagues? 10% 8% 19% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 16% 8% 8%
Note: The following three questions were asked of those respondents selecting 'yes' to either question Q17a or Q17b. Multiple selection was allowed for Q17c and the results shown are the
proportion of those selecting 'Yes' but may sum to more than 100%
* Q17c. On what grounds have you experienced discrimination?
Ethnic background 11% 5% 6% 0% 27% 15% 9% 8% 15% 13% 5%
Gender 16% 18% 17% 9% 42% 12% 20% 14% 8% 18% 2%
Religion 20% 20% 33% 18% 12% 18% 21% 20% 23% 22% 1%
Sexual orientation 4% 3% 3% 9% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1%
Disability 8% 9% 11% 9% 6% 7% 11% 9% 7% 9% 1%
Age 14% 17% 3% 9% 10% 16% 15% 13% 8% 15% 2%
Other reason(s) 38% 43% 24% 50% 21% 38% 42% 37% 35% 29% 4%
Q17d. Did you report the discrimination? 30% 27% 33% 24% 18% 30% 19% 41% 43% 28% ¥
Q17e. Does your organisation take effective action if discrimination is reported? 26% 26% 0% 9% 16% 29% 21% 34% 27% 32% ¥
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.
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Q18a. Have you had any training, learning or development in the last 12 months? 78% 63% 59% 71% 92% 86% 83% 89% 61% ¥ 71%
Q18b. My training, learning or development has helped me to do my job more effectively. 80% 72% 74% 70% 79% 85% 82% 83% 75% 69% 83%
g;i;gggﬁi:ﬁi;;ig::f or development has helped me to stay up-to-date with 85% 70% 72% 67% 90% 939% 38% 39% 77% 70% 84%
:ze:lsidc.el\:ljys/;rraei:‘i)r;ielslning or development has helped me to deliver a better patient / 78% 65% 67% 66% 79% 85% 81% 82% 67% 63% 78%
Q19a. Have you had mandatory training in the last 12 months? 91% 87% 64% 94% 88% 93% 96% 95% 77% ¥ 95%

Performance appraisals

ii?:\;vlnoihzsle\ll;?:nqzhnst, rei\ilsxgu had an appraisal, annual review, development 71% 63% 35% 30% 38% 74% 76% 75% 50% 64% 85%
Q20b. My appraisal / review helped me to improve how | do my job. 74% 69% 49% 62% 63% 78% 74% 80% 73% 58% 72%
Q20c. My appraisal / review helped me agree clear objectives for my work. 84% 83% 48% 70% 76% 87% 88% 87% 74% 78% 84%
Q20d. My appraisal / review left me feeling that my work is valued by my organisation. 72% 73% 36% 64% 52% 73% 70% 78% 71% 62% 74%
Q20e. The values of my organisation were discussed as part of the appraisal process. 74% 76% 57% 69% 40% 75% 71% 82% 77% ¥ 79%
Q20f. My training, learning or development needs were discussed and agreed. 94% 91% 60% 88% 95% 96% 95% 95% 82% 79% 65%
Q20g. My training, learning and development needs were met. 86% 84% 41% 76% 87% 88% 83% 90% 78% 75% 53%
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For most of the question scores in this table, the higher the score the better. However, there are some scores for which a high score would represent a negative finding.

For these scores, which are marked with an asterisk and in italics, the lower the score the better. Where a question was not previously asked, this is denoted by ‘%"
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Q21a. Care of patients / service users is my organisation's top priority. 75% 74% 52% 72% 70% 75% 77% 78% 79% 74% 74%
Q21b. | would recommend my organisation as a place to work. 61% 64% 29% 63% 53% 56% 60% 67% 62% 61% 59%
grzo:t/cialefda;\r/ii;i Z:gr::z:t?or:,%dw treatment | would be happy with the standard of care 69% 66% 56% 68% 69% 67% 71% 72% 70% 67% 69%
Q21d. What way do you prefer to receive information about your organisation?
Note: Multiple selection was allowed, the result is shown as a proportion of those who said yes to Q21d and may sum to more than 100%)
Daily updates on organisation intranet 46% 56% 36% 40% 35% 45% 55% 35% 17% 38% s
Internet 31% 29% 31% 36% 34% 36% 31% 28% 23% 25% t
Senior management briefings 19% 22% 16% 26% 24% 19% 17% 17% 16% 20% s
Organisation newsletter 30% 38% 38% 24% 30% 26% 27% 28% 21% 13% s
Line managers 53% 52% 49% 53% 31% 55% 52% 61% 54% 56% t
Team meetings 65% 60% 45% 59% 55% 65% 71% 74% 61% 64% t
Chief Executive briefings 10% 16% 20% 11% 14% 8% 8% 7% 4% 8% f
Staff notice boards 27% 21% 63% 29% 11% 38% 20% 19% 49% 23% *
Patient / service user experience measures
dQ:;:;tlnsqz::i?ent / service user experience feedback collected within your directorate / 81% 73% 34% 539% 38% 849% 33% 88% 61% 74% 62%
Note: The following two questions were only asked of respondents that said "yes" to Q22a. The result is shown as a proportion of those who answered "yes" to each question.
gf::)t.olr;eize/i\:ieengr:rls;:tpdates on patient / service user experience feedback in my 59% 59% 33% 50% 47% 61% 56% 62% 55% 61% 58%
22c. Feedback f tient i i dt ke infi d decisi ithi
c c.ee ack from patients / service users is used to make informed decisions within 63% 67% 33% 71% 54% 62% 63% 65% 61% 66% 50%
:;y service area
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HSC Staff Survey 2019: Background Questions by Organisation

Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.
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Q23a. Gender
Male 19% 21% 15% 12% 16% 18% 76% 39% 23% 17% 31% 26% 27% 31% # # 30%
Female 81% 79% 85% 88% 84% 82% 24% 61% 77% 83% 69% 74% 73% 69% # # 70%
Q23b. Age
Age 16 - 30 10% 10% 9% 12%  10% 7% 7% 13% 4% 6% 15% 0% 9% 17% # # 7%
Age 31-40 23% 25% 21% 24% 21% 23% 14% 27% 20% 30% 23% 7% 41%  19% # # 25%
Age 41 -50 29% 28% 28% 28% 28% 29% 40% 31% 38% 36% 30% 26% 26% 31% # # 44%
Age 51-65 36% 35% 39% 34% 38% 38% 38% 28% 37% 28% 32% 67% 24% 31% # # 24%
Age 66+ 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% # # 0%
Q23c. Community Background Religion
Protestant community 42% 38% 52% 38% 55% 27% 49% 37% 39% 42% 50% 27% 46% 36% # # 45%
Roman Catholic community 45% 46% 35% 52% 31% 63% 31% 50% 51% 45% 30% 69% 48% 44% # # 40%
Neither Protestant or Roman Catholic community 13% 16% 13% 10% 14% 10% 20% 12% 10% 13% 20% 4% 7% 19% # # 15%
Q23d. Religious Belief
Christian 77% 72% 78% 83% 74% 8% 70% 77% 81% 63% 76% 76% 72% 69% # # 61%
None 18% 22% 18% 13% 22% 11% 22% 20% 15% 30% 19% 20% 24% 31% # # 28%
Other Religion 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 0% # # 11%
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Where values are suppressed because fewer than eleven responses were received, this is denoted by #.
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Q23e. Nationality
British 41% 38% 51% 36% 53% 27% 42% 35% 38% 37% 43% 14% 39% 34% # # 53%
Irish 31% 34% 20% 38% 18% 47% 25% 39% 38% 35% 19% 50% 43% 37% # # 29%
Northern Irish 24% 23% 26% 23% 25% 22% 29% 23% 22% 25% 34% 36% 15% 23% # # 16%
Other Nationality 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 0% 2% 6% # # 3%
Q23f. Do you have caring responsibilities for...?
A child (or children) 47% 47% 46% 50% 45% 49% 51% 46% 51% 50% 36% 33% 46% 44% # # 37%
A dependent older person 15% 14% 16% 15% 15% 14% 13% 13% 19% 12% 13% 22% 9% 14% # # 14%
A person(s) with a disability 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 6% 2% 4% 7% 2% 6% # # 10%
in::‘i;I::;?W“ have a long-standing illness, health problem or 17% 18% 19% 16% 16% 17% 24% 15% 16% 17% 11% 21% 13% 22% #  #  14%
Note: 'Long-standing’ refers to an illness, health problem or disability that has lasted, or will last, for at least 12 months.
Q23h. Has your employer made adequate adjustment(s) to enable
you to carry out your work? 69% 67% 75% 70% 67% 65% 38% 77% 76% 64%  # # # # # # #
Q23i. My sexual orientation is towards someone:
Of the opposite sex 97% 96% 97% 98% 97% 97% 95% 96% 97% 95% 93% 92% 89% 100% # # 96%
Of the same sex 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 8% 9% 0% # # 4%
Of the same and opposite sex 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% # # 0%
Q23j. Marital Status
Single 21%  24% 18% 18% 20% 21% 14% 29% 16% 21% 33% 21% 37% 31%  # # 0 14%
Married/Civil Partnership 69% 65% 71% 72% 69% 70% 77% 61% 75% 68% 65% 71% 48% 57%  #  #  64%
Other 1% 12% 11% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 2% 7% 15% 11%  # # o 22%
2019 HSC Staff Survey Regional Benchmark Report Page 39



HSC Staff 2019: Background Questions by P A Hsc Health and
a urvey . backgroun Questions y rersonnel Area J Social Care

: < g 2 = i . 2 g
Background details ‘=£ E '_g“ % § g 5 %ﬂ ~§ :2_5 E’ 5 § g I-g
28 =3 & i 2&8 25 88 83 33
Q23a. Gender
Male 19% 20% 77% 93% 48% 8% 16% 12% 43%
Female 81% 80% 23% 7% 52% 92% 84% 88% 57%
Q23b. Age
Age 16 - 30 10% 8% 8% 6% 8% 11% 17% 6% 8%
Age 31-40 23% 24% 14% 19% 29% 21% 34% 18% 12%
Age 41 -50 29% 33% 39% 22% 33% 27% 28% 27% 22%
Age 51-65 36% 34% 37% 52% 28% 39% 21% 46% 51%
Age 66+ 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 6%
Q23c. Community Background Religion
Protestant community 42% 43% 48% 53% 37% 39% 44% 41% 47%
Roman Catholic community 45% 46% 31% 37% 37% 48% 42% 46% 43%
Neither Protestant or Roman Catholic community 13% 11% 20% 10% 26% 12% 14% 12% 10%
Q23d. Religious Belief
Christian 77% 76% 69% 77% 69% 81% 78% 76% 76%
None 18% 19% 23% 22% 22% 15% 19% 20% 19%
Other Religion 5% 5% 8% 2% 9% 4% 3% 5% 5%
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Q23e. Nationality
British 41% 42% 41% 48% 38% 40% 39% 41% 48%
Irish 31% 34% 25% 27% 30% 31% 30% 31% 26%
Northern Irish 24% 21% 30% 23% 24% 24% 28% 24% 20%
Other Nationality 4% 3% 4% 2% 8% 5% 3% 3% 6%
Q23f. Do you have caring responsibilities for...?
A child (or children) 47% 46% 51% 44% 61% 49% 53% 42% 31%
A dependent older person 15% 15% 12% 8% 10% 16% 11% 17% 12%
A person(s) with a disability 8% 8% 10% 6% 5% 8% 5% 11% 8%
Q23g. Do you have a long-standing illness, health problem or disability? 17% 19% 24% 19% 10% 17% 14% 18% 22%
Note: 'Long-standing' refers to an illness, health problem or disability that has lasted, or will last, for at least 12 months.
Q23h. Has your employer made adequate adjustment(s) to enable you to carry out your
work? 69% 76% 37% 52% 59% 69% 72% 68% 54%
Q23i. My sexual orientation is towards someone:
Of the opposite sex 97% 97% 95% 98% 95% 97% 97% 96% 97%
Of the same sex 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Of the same and opposite sex 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Q23j. Marital Status
Single 21% 24% 14% 15% 16% 18% 25% 17% 26%
Married/Civil Partnership 69% 65% 77% 78% 78% 70% 69% 69% 61%
Other 11% 11% 9% 7% 6% 11% 7% 14% 13%
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Appendix I: Calculation of Key Findings
Table 1: Key Findings and their calculation, listed by theme

Key Findings

Appraisals & support for development

Key Finding 11. Percentage of staff appraised in last 12 months.

This is the percentage of staff who answered “yes” to having an appraisal, annual
review, development review or Knowledge and Skills Framework (KSF) development
review in the last 12 months.

Calculation: Percentage of those who said “yes” to question 20a, out of those who
answered either ‘yes’ or ‘no’ to the question.

Key Finding 12. Quality of appraisals

This scale evaluates the quality of any non-mandatory training, learning or development
staff have received, assessing whether it has helped them do their job more effectively,
stay up-to-date with professional requirements and deliver a better patient/service user
experience. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with 1 representing poor-quality training
and 5 representing high-quality training.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (‘strongly disagree’ = 1; ‘strongly
agree’ = 5), including all those who answered any of the questions (the ‘not applicable’
response is not scored and is excluded from the calculation).

Key Finding 13. Quality of non-mandatory training, learning or development

This scale evaluates the quality of any non-mandatory training, learning or development
staff have received, assessing whether it has helped them do their job more effectively,
stay up-to-date with professional requirements and deliver a better patient/service user
experience. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with 1 representing poor-quality training
and 5 representing high-quality training.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (‘strongly disagree’ = 1; ‘strongly
agree’ = 5), including all those who answered all of the questions (the ‘not applicable’
response is not scored and is excluded from the calculation).

Key Finding 20. Percentage of staff experiencing discrimination at work in the last
12 months

This is the percentage of staff who said that they had experienced discrimination from
patients / service users, their relatives or other members of the public and / or from
colleagues or managers in the last 12 months.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes’ to questions 17a and/or 17b, or who did not
answer either of questions 17a or 17b, but selected any of the types of discrimination in
question 17¢, out of all those who responded to questions 17a and/or 17b, or who did
not respond to 17a or b but selected any of the options for question 17c.

Key Finding 21. Percentage believing that organisation provides equal
opportunities for career progression or promotion

This is the percentage of staff who said that their organisation acts fairly with regards to
career progression / promotion, regardless of ethnic background, gender, religion,
sexual orientation, disability or age.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes’ to question, out of all those who answered the
question, excluding the ‘don’t know’ response.

Question
number(s)

g20a

q20b-d

q18b-d

Equality & diversity

ql7a-b

Question not
asked
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Question
number(s)

Errors & incidents

Key Findings

Key Finding 28. Percentage of staff witnessing potentially harmful errors, near
misses or incidents in last month

This is the percentage of staff who, in the previous month, had witnessed at least one

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes’ to questions 11a and/or 11b, out of all those qtib

who responded to either or both questions.

Key Finding 29. Percentage of staff reporting errors, near misses or incidents
witnessed in the last month

This is the percentage of staff who had seen errors, near misses, or incidents in the last
month that could have hurt staff or patients and said that they or a colleague had
reported the last incident they saw.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes, | reported it’, ‘yes, a colleague reported it’ or
both of those responses to question 11c¢, out of all those who responded to the question.
Note: respondents who had not seen any errors, near misses or incidents in the last
month were not able to answer question 11c¢ and are therefore not included in the
calculation of this Key Finding.

Key Finding 30. Fairness and effectiveness of procedures for reporting errors,
near misses and incidents

qlic

This scale assesses culture of incident reporting in organisations. The scale measures
the extent to which staff feel that their organisation encourages reporting of errors, near
misses and incidents, treats the staff involved fairly, takes action to ensure that such
incidents do not happen again, and gives feedback about changes made in response to
reported incidents. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with 1 representing procedures
that are perceived to be unfair and ineffective, and 5 representing procedures that are
perceived to be fair and effective.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (‘strongly disagree’ = 1; ‘strongly
agree’ = 5), including all those who responded to all four questions (the ‘don’t know’
response is not scored and is excluded from the calculation).

Key Finding 31. Staff confidence and security in reporting unsafe clinical practice

This scale assesses whether staff would feel secure raising concerns about unsafe
clinical practice, and whether they are confident that their organisation would address
their concerns. q13b-c

Calculation: Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (‘strongly disagree’ = 1;
‘strongly agree’ = 5), out of all those who answered both questions.

Key Finding 17. Percentage of staff feeling unwell due to work related stress in
last 12 months

This is the percentage of staff who said that, in the last 12 months, they had felt unwell
as a result of work related stress.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes’ to question 9i, out of all those who answered
the question.

Key Finding 18. Percentage of staff attending work in the last 3 months despite feeling unwell
because they felt pressure from their manager, colleagues or themselves

This is the percentage of staff who said that in the last three months they had felt
pressure from their manager, colleagues and/or themselves to attend work when they
had not felt well enough to perform their duties.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes’ to at least one of questions 9k, 9l, or 9m, out of
all those who answered question 9j. Those who respond ‘yes’ to 9j but do not answer
any of 9k, 91 and 9m are excluded.

q9i

q9j-m

error or near miss that could have potentially hurt patients, service users or staff. q11a and/or

q12a-qg12d

Health & wellbeing
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Question

Key Findings number(s)

Health & wellbeing continued...

Key Finding 19. Organisation and management interest in and action on health
and wellbeing

This scale assesses the extent to which staff agree their imnmediate manager takes a
positive interest in their health and wellbeing, and that their organisation takes positive
action on health and wellbeing. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, where 1 represents
no interest in or action on health and wellbeing, and 5 represents interest in and action
on health and wellbeing. q7f, q9a
Calculation: The mean of the two questions scored on a scale of 1-5 (question 9a has
three responses scored 'yes, definitely'=5, 'yes, to some extent'=3 and 'no'=1, while
question 7f has five responses scored from ‘strongly disagree’=1 to ‘strongly agree’=5),
including all those who have answered both questions.

Key Finding 33. Percentage of staff who typically aren't worn out at the end of the
working day and feel the HSC support them in achieving a work-life balance

This is the percentage of staff who said that they did not feel worn out at the end of the
working day and agreed that their organisation supported them in achieving a work-life
balance.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘Seldom’ or ‘Never / almost never' to g9n and also
answered 'Aways' or 'Often’ to q90, out of all those who answered both questions.

Working patterns

Key Finding 15. Percentage of staff satisfied with the opportunities for flexible
working patterns

This is the percentage of staff that are satisfied with the opportunities for flexible working
patterns within their organisation.

Calculation: Those who selected ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’ to question g5g, out of all asg
those who answered the question.

Key Finding 16. Percentage of staff working extra hours

This is the percentage of staff that said that, in an average week, they work longer than

the hours for which they are contracted.

Calculation: Those who selected “Up to 5 hours per week” or “6 — 10 hours per week” q10b-c

or “11 or more hours per week” to questions 10b (additional paid hours) and/or 10c
(additional unpaid hours) out of all those who answered both questions.

Job satisfaction

Key Finding 1. Staff recommendation of the organisation as a place to work or
receive treatment

Staff are asked whether or not they thought care of patients and service users was the

organisation’s top priority, whether or not they would recommend their organisation to

others as a place to work, and whether they would be happy with the standard of care

provided by the organisation if a friend or relative needed treatment. Possible scores

range from 1 to 5, with 1 representing that staff would be unlikely to recommend the g21a-c
organisation as a place to work or receive treatment, and 5 representing that staff would

be likely to recommend the organisation as a place to work or receive treatment.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (strongly disagree = 1; strongly
agree = 5), including all those who answered all three questions.
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Key Findings

Job satisfaction continued...

Key Finding 4. Staff motivation at work

Staff are asked questions about the extent to which they look forward to going to work,
and are enthusiastic and absorbed in their jobs. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with
1 representing that staff are not enthusiastic and absorbed by their work, and 5
representing that staff are enthusiastic and absorbed by their work.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (never = 1; always = 5), including all
those who answered all three questions.

Key Finding 7. Percentage of staff able to contribute towards improvements at
work

This is the percentage of people who agreed or strongly agreed with at least two of the
following three statements: "There are frequent opportunities for me to show initiative in
my role"; "l am able to make suggestions to improve the work of my team / department”;
and "l am able to make improvements happen in my area of work".

Calculation: Those who answered ‘agree’ or ‘strongly agree’ to at least two of the three
questions, out of all those who responded to all three questions.

Key Finding 8. Staff satisfaction with the level of responsibility and involvement

This score measures the extent to which staff are satisfied with the amount of
responsibility they are afforded in their positions, their knowledge of their work
responsibilities, opportunities to use their skills, being trusted to do their jobs, and
involvement in changes in their workplace, team or department. Possible scores range
from 1 to 5, with 1 representing an unsatisfactory level of responsibility/involvement, and
5 representing a satisfactory level of responsibility/involvement.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (very dissatisfied/strongly disagree
= 1; very satisfied/strongly agree = 5), including all those who answered all five
questions.

Key Finding 9. Effective team working

The effective team working score assesses the extent to which staff feel they work in a
team where team members have shared objectives, meet often to discuss the team's
effectiveness and have to communicate closely with each other to achieve the team's
objectives. An effective team is one that is rated highly on these aspects. Possible
scores range from 1 to 5, with 1 representing ineffective teamwork, and 5 representing
effective teamwork.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (strongly disagree = 1; strongly
agree = 5), including all those who answered all three questions.

Key Finding 14. Staff satisfaction with resourcing and support

This scale measures staff satisfaction with their ability to meet conflicting demands on
their time, as well as adequacy of supplies and resources, staffing levels and support
from colleagues. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with 1 representing staff
dissatisfaction with the available resources and support, and 5 representing high
satisfaction with the available resources and support.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (very dissatisfied/strongly disagree
= 1; very satisfied/strongly agree = 5), out of all those who answered all four questions.

Key Finding 34. Percentage of staff who are proud to tell others that they are part
of the HSC and recognise it as a great place to work

This is the percentage of staff who said they are proud to tell others that they are part of
the HSC and recognise it as a great place to work

Calculation: Those who answered any of ‘Often’ or ‘Always’ to question 2a and 2b out
of all those who answered both questions.

Question
number(s)

g2c-e

g4a-b, g4d

q3a-b, g4c,
g5d-e

q4h-j

gde-g, q5¢c

g2a-b
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I Question
Key Findings number(s)

Managers

Key Finding 5. Recognition and value of staff by managers and the organisation

Recognition and value of staff by managers and the organisation assesses whether staff

feel valued by their organisation and immediate manager, and whether they are satisfied

with the recognition they receive for good work. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with

1 representing low recognition and value, and 5 representing high recognition and value. 99, 95f, 79

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (very dissatisfied = 1; very satisfied
= 5), including all those who answered all three questions.

Key Finding 6. Percentage of staff reporting good communication between senior
management and staff

This is the percentage of people who agreed or strongly agreed with at least three of the
following four statements: "Senior managers here try to involve staff in important
decisions"; "Communication between senior management and staff is effective"; "I know

who the senior managers are here"; and "Senior managers act on staff feedback". q8a-c

Calculation: Those who answered ‘agree’ or ‘strongly agree’ to at least two of the three
questions, out of all those who responded to all three questions.

Key Finding 10. Support from immediate managers

This Key Finding assesses the extent to which staff feel their immediate manager
provides them with support, guidance and feedback on their work, takes into account
their opinions before making decisions that affect their work, and encourages effective
teamwork. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with 1 representing unsupportive
managers, and 5 representing supportive managers.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (very dissatisfied/strongly disagree
= 1; very satisfied/strongly agree = 5), including all those who answered all six
questions.

Patient care & experience

Key Finding 2. Staff satisfaction with the quality of work and care they are able to
deliver

This scale measures job satisfaction in the following areas: ability to perform to a
standard the staff member is pleased with; the quality of care provided to patients or
service users, and; ability to deliver care. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with 1
representing that staff are dissatisfied with their jobs, and 5 representing that staff are
satisfied with their jobs.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (strongly disagree = 1; strongly
agree = 5), including all those who answered all three questions (the ‘not applicable’
response is not scored and is excluded from calculations).

Key Finding 3. Percentage of staff agreeing that their role makes a difference to
patients / service users

This is the percentage of staff who feel their role makes a difference to patients or
service users.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘agree’ or ‘strongly agree’ to question 6b, out of all g6b
those who answered the question (the ‘not applicable’ response is not scored and is

excluded from calculations).

g5b, q7a-e

g3c, gba, g6¢

Key Finding 32. Effective use of patient / service user feedback

This is the percentage of staff who agreed or strongly agreed that feedback from

patients / service users is used to inform changes, that their organisation acts on patient

/ service user concerns, and that staff receive regular updates on patient / service user

experience feedback. Possible scores range from 1 to 5, with 1 representing an

ineffective use of feedback, and 5 representing an effective use of patient/service user g22b-c
feedback.

Calculation: The mean of scores for each question (‘strongly disagree’ = 1; ‘strongly

agree’ = 5), including all those who responded to both questions (the ‘don’t know’

response is not scored and is excluded from calculations).
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Key Findings

Key Finding 22. Percentage of staff experiencing physical violence from patients,
relatives or the public in last 12 months

This is the percentage of staff who, in the previous 12 months, had experienced physical
violence from patients / service users, their relatives or other members of the public.

Calculation: Those who answered any of ‘1-2’, ‘3-5’, ‘6-10’ or ‘more than 10’ to question
14a (i.e. any of response options 2-5), out of all those who answered question 14a.

Key Finding 23. Percentage of staff experiencing physical violence from staff in
last 12 months

This is the percentage of staff who, in the previous 12 months, had experienced physical
violence from colleagues or managers.

Calculation: Those who answered any of ‘1-2’, ‘3-5’, ‘6-10’ or ‘more than 10’ to
questions 14b or 14c (i.e. any of response options 2-5), out of all those who answered
both questions.

Key Finding 24. Percentage of staff/colleagues reporting most recent experience
of physical violence in last 12 months

This is the percentage of staff who said that either they or a colleague (or both) reported
the most recent experience of physical violence they witnessed in the last 12 months.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes, | reported it’, ‘yes, a colleague reported it’, or
both of those responses to question 14d, out of all those who reported at least one
incident of violence (q14a-q14c) and answered either ‘yes’ or ‘no’ to question 14d.

Key Finding 25. Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse
from patients, relatives or the public in last 12 months

This is the percentage of staff who, in the previous 12 months, had experienced
harassment, bullying or abuse at work from patients / service users, patients / service
users, their relatives or other members of the public.

Calculation: Those who answered any of ‘1-2’, ‘3-5’, ‘6-10’ or ‘more than 10’ to question
15a (i.e. any of response options 2-5), out of all those who responded to the question.

Key Finding 26. Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse
from staff in last 12 months

This is the percentage of staff who, in the previous 12 months, had experienced
harassment, bullying or abuse from colleagues or managers.

Calculation: Those who answered any of ‘1-2’, ‘3-5’, ‘6-10’ or ‘more than 10’ to
questions 15b or 15c (i.e. any of response options 2-5), out of all those who answered
both questions.

Key Finding 27. Percentage of staff/colleagues reporting most recent experience
of harassment, bullying or abuse in last 12 months

This is the percentage of staff who said that either they or a colleague (or both) reported
the most recent experience of harassment, bullying or abuse they witnessed in the last
12 months.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes, | reported it', ‘yes, a colleague reported it’, or
both of those responses to question 15d out of all those who reported at least one
incident of harassment, bullying or abuse (q15a-q15c) and answered either ‘yes’ or ‘no’
to question 15d.

Key Finding 35. Percentage of staff who think the HSC takes effective action in
cases of physical violence or bullying / harassment from patients / clients /
service users or staff

This is the percentage of staff who said their organisation takes effective action if staff
are physically attacked, bullied, harassed or abused by patients, their relatives, other
members of the public, clients, service users or other staff.

Calculation: Those who answered ‘yes’ to questions 16a-d out of all those who
answered all four questions.

number(s)

Violence, harassment & bullying

Question

ql4a

q14b-c

q14d

q15a

q15b-c

q15d

q16a-d
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Calculation of Percentage Scores
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Appendix II: Calculation of Percentage Scores for each Question

Table 2: Survey questions listed by theme & the calculation for each percentage score

Question
number

Survey Question

Contact with patients

Q1

Q2a

Q2b

Q2c

Q2d

Q2e

Q3a
Q3b

Q3c

Q4a
Q4b

Qéc

Q5a

Q5b

Q5c

Q5d

Q5e

Qsf

Q5g

Do you have face-to-face contact with patients / service users as part of your
job?

Staff motivation at work

I am proud when | tell others that | am part of HSC.
| recognise HSC as a great place to work.

I look forward to going to work.

I am enthusiastic about my job.

Time passes quickly when | am working.

Job design

| am clear about what my work responsibilities are.
I am trusted to do my job within my organisation.

I am able to do my job to a standard | am personally pleased with.

Opportunities to develop potential at work

There are frequent opportunities for me to show initiative in my role.

| am able to make suggestions to improve the work of my team / department.

I am involved in deciding on changes introduced that affect my work area /
team / department.

| am able to make improvements happen in my area of work.
I am able to meet all the conflicting demands on my time at work.

| have adequate materials, supplies and equipment to do my work.

There are enough staff in my work area / team / department for me to do my
job properly.

The team | work in has a set of shared objectives.

The team | work in often meets to discuss the team’s effectiveness.

Team members have to communicate closely with each other to achieve the
team’s objectives.

| work as part of a multi-disciplinary team which values the roles and
contributions of all colleagues.

| value the work and contribution of other disciplines in my area of work.

Staff job satisfaction

The recognition or praise | get for good work.

The support | get from my immediate manager.

The support | get from my work colleagues.

The amount of responsibility | am given.

The opportunities | have to use my skills.

The extent to which my organisation values my work.

The opportunities for flexible working patterns.

How it was calculated

% of staff selecting 'Yes, frequently' or 'Yes,
occasionally'

% of staff selecting 'Often' or 'Always'

% of staff selecting 'Often' or 'Always'
% of staff selecting 'Often' or 'Always'
% of staff selecting 'Often' or 'Always'

% of staff selecting 'Often' or 'Always'

% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'

% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'

% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'

% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'

% of staff selecting 'Satisfied' or 'Very Satisfied'
% of staff selecting 'Satisfied' or 'Very Satisfied'
% of staff selecting 'Satisfied' or 'Very Satisfied'
% of staff selecting 'Satisfied' or 'Very Satisfied'
% of staff selecting 'Satisfied' or 'Very Satisfied'
% of staff selecting 'Satisfied' or 'Very Satisfied'

% of staff selecting 'Satisfied' or 'Very Satisfied'
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Question

number

Survey Question

Contribution to patient care

Q6a

Q6b

Q6c

Q6d

Q6e_1

Q6e_2

Q6e_3

Q6e_4

Q6e_5

Q6e_6

Q6e_7

Q6e_8

Q6e_9

Q6e_10

Q6e_11

Q7a

Q7b

Q7c

Q7d

Q7e

Q7f

Q7g

Q7h

Q8a

Q8b

Q8c

Q9a

Q9b

Q9c

Qad

| am satisfied with the quality of care | give to patients / service users.
| feel that my role makes a difference to patients / service users.

I am able to deliver the care | aspire to.

| often think about leaving this organisation.

| am considering leaving my job for... Career Development

| am considering leaving my job for... Change of career

| am considering leaving my job for... Would like more pay

| am considering leaving my job for... Not being valued for my work
| am considering leaving my job for... Family / personal reasons

| am considering leaving my job for... Health reasons

| am considering leaving my job for... End of contract

| am considering leaving my job for... Retirement

| am considering leaving my job for... Don’t want to work in HSC

I am considering leaving my job for... Relationship with manager

| am considering leaving my job for... Other reasons

Your managers

My line manager... encourages those who work for her / him to work as a team.
My line manager... can be counted on to help me with a difficult task at work.

My line manager... gives me clear feedback on my work.

My line manager... asks for my opinion before making decisions that affect my
work.

My line manager... is supportive in a personal crisis.

My line manager... takes a positive interest in my health and well-being.

My line manager... values my work.

My line manager... helps me find a good work life balance.

Communication between senior management and staff is effective.

Senior managers involve staff in a timely manner regarding important decisions.

Senior managers act on staff feedback.

Health and well-being

Does your organisation take positive action on health and well-being?
Does your organisation provide advice on... Mental health and well-being?
Does your organisation provide advice on... Diet and nutrition?

Does your organisation provide advice on... Drug and alcohol consumption?

How it was calculated

% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% of staff selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Career Development'

% selecting 'Change of career'

% selecting 'Would like more pay'

% selecting 'Not being valued for my work'

% selecting 'Family or personal reasons'

% selecting 'Health reasons'

% selecting 'End of contract'

% selecting 'Retirement’

% selecting 'Don't want to work in HSC'

% selecting 'Relationship with manager'

% selecting 'Other reasons'

% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'

% selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'

% selecting 'Yes'
% selecting 'Yes'
% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes'
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Question
number

Health and well-being continued...

Survey Question How it was calculated

Q9 Does your organisation provide advice on... Exercise? % selecting 'Yes'

Does your organisation provide advice on... Help for staff that want to stop

Qof smoking? % selecting 'Yes'
Q9g Are you happy with the food / drink / rest facilities provided by your employer? % selecting 'Yes'
In the last 12 months have you experienced musculoskeletal problems (MSK) as
Qsh 1S have you expert dsed & (MSK) % selecting 'Yes'
a result of work activities?
During the last 12 months have you felt unwell as a result of work related
Q9i stressg? v % selecting 'Yes'
In the last three months have you ever come to work despite not feeling well
Q9j ey 2 g % selecting 'Yes'
enough to perform your duties?
Q9k Have you felt pressure from your manager to come to work? % selecting 'Yes'
Qal Have you felt pressure from colleagues to come to work? % selecting 'Yes'
Q9m Have you put yourself under pressure to come to work? % selecting 'Yes'
Q9n Do you typically feel worn out at the end of the working day? % selecting 'Always' or 'Often' or Sometimes'
Q90 Does your organisation support you in achieving a work-life balance? % selecting 'Always' or 'Often' or Sometimes'

Working hours

Q10a How may hours a week are you contracted to work? % selecting 'Part-time'

On average, how many additional PAID hours do you work per week for this
organisation, over and above your contracted hours?
On average, how many additional UNPAID hours do you work per week for this

10c % selecting 'Additional unpaid hours'
o organisation, over and above your contracted hours? ’ & P

Q10b % selecting 'Additional paid hours'

Qlod Working the extra PAID hours that | do is: % selecting 'Acceptable’

Ql0e Working the extra UNPAID hours that | do is: % selecting 'Acceptable’

Witnessing and reporting errors, near misses and incidents

In the last month have you seen any errors, near misses, or incidents that could o
Qlla % selecting 'Yes
have hurt... Staff?

In the last month have you seen any errors, near misses, or incidents that could

11b
Q have hurt... Patients / service users?

% selecting 'Yes'

The last time you saw an error, near miss or incident that could have hurt staff . .
Qlilc . ) . . % of staff saying they, or a colleague, reported it
or patients / service users, did you or a colleague report it?

Fairness and effectiveness of procedures for reporting errors, near misses or incidents

My organisation treats staff who are involved in an error, near miss or incident i
Ql2a fai\:'ly : % selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'

Ql2b My organisation encourages us to report errors, near misses or incidents. % selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'

When errors, near misses or incidents are reported, my organisation takes i
Ql2c . p' Vet % selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'
action to ensure that they do not happen again.
We are given feedback about changes made in response to reported errors,

near misses and incidents.
Raising concerns at work

If you were concerned about negligence, unsafe clinical or professional practice, .
Ql3a v .g < o o % selecting 'Yes'
would you know how to report it?

| would feel secure raising concerns about negligence, unsafe clinical or

Ql2d % selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'

13b % selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'
Q professional practice. 0 & 78 g s
Ql3c | am confident that my organisation would address my concern. % selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
Q13d Do you understand your responsibility to raise concerns? % selecting 'Yes'
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Question
number

Survey Question

Experiencing and reporting physical violence at work

Ql4a

Ql4b

Ql4c

Ql4d

Ql5a

Q15b

Ql15c

Qisd

Qlé6a

Ql6b

Qléc

Qled

Ql7a

Q17b

Ql7c_1

Ql7c_2

Ql7c_3

Ql7c_4

Ql7c_5

Ql7c_6

Ql7c_7

Q17d
Ql7e

In the last 12 months how many times have you personally experienced physical
violence at work from... Patients / service users, their relatives or other members
of the public?

In the last 12 months how many times have you personally experienced physical
violence at work from... Managers / Team leader?

In the last 12 months how many times have you personally experienced physical
violence at work from... Other colleagues?

The last time you experienced physical violence at work, did you or a colleague
report it?

Experiencing and reporting harassment, bullying and abuse at work

In the last 12 months how many times have you personally experienced
harassment, bullying or abuse at work from... Patients / service users, their
relatives or other members of the public?

In the last 12 months how many times have you personally experienced
harassment, bullying or abuse at work from... Managers / Team leader?

In the last 12 months how many times have you personally experienced
harassment, bullying or abuse at work from... Other colleagues?

The last time you experienced harassment, bullying or abuse at work, did you or
a colleague report it?

Effective action by your organisation

Does your organisation take effective action if staff are...physically attacked by
patients / clients / service users, their relatives or other members of the public?

Does your organisation take effective action if staff are...physically attacked by
other members of staff?

Does your organisation take effective action if staff are...bullied, harassed or
abused by patients / clients / service users, their relatives or other members of
the public?

Does your organisation take effective action if staff are...bullied, harassed or
abused by other members of staff?

Discrimmination

In the last 12 months have you personally experienced discrimination at work
from any of the following... Patients / service users, their relatives or other
members of the public?

In the last 12 months have you personally experienced discrimination at work
from any of the following... Manager / team leader or other colleagues?

Discrimination grounds - Ethnic background
Discrimination grounds - Gender
Discrimination grounds - Religion
Discrimination grounds - Sexual orientation
Discrimination grounds - Disability
Discrimination grounds - Age

Discrimination grounds - Other

Did you report the discrimination?
Does your organisation take effective action if discrimination is reported?

How it was calculated

% selecting 'One or more violent incidents'

% selecting 'One or more violent incidents'
1

% selecting 'One or more violent incidents

% selecting 'They or colleague reported it'

% selecting 'One or more abuse incidents'

% selecting 'One or more abuse incidents'

% selecting 'One or more abuse incidents'

% selecting 'They or colleague reported it'

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes'

% of staff saying they have experienced
discrimination on this basis

% of staff saying they have experienced
discrimination on this basis

% of staff saying they have experienced
discrimination on this basis

% of staff saying they have experienced
discrimination on this basis

% of staff saying they have experienced
discrimination on this basis

% of staff saying they have experienced
discrimination on this basis

% of staff saying they have experienced
discrimination on this basis

% of staff saying they have experienced
discrimination on this basis

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes'
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Question

number

Survey Question

Job-relevant training, learning and development

Q21a

Q21b

Q21c

Q21d_1

Q21d_2

Q21d_3

Q21d_4

Q21d_5

Q21d_6

Q21d_7

Q21d_8

Q22a

Q22b

Q22c

Q18a Have you had any training, learning or development in the last 12 months?

Q18b My training, learning or development has helped me to do my job more
effectively.

Qise My training, learning or development has helped me to stay up-to-date with
professional requirements.

Q18d My training, learning or development has helped me to deliver a better patient
/ service user experience.

Q19 Have you had mandatory training in the last 12 months?

Appraisals

Q20a In the last 12 months, have you had an appraisal, annual review, development
review, or KSF development review?

Q20b My appraisal / review helped me to improve how | do my job.

Q20c My appraisal / review helped me agree clear objectives for my work.

Q20d My appraisal / review left me feeling that my work is valued by my organisation.

Q20e The values of my organisation were discussed as part of the appraisal process.

Q20f My training, learning or development needs were discussed and agreed.

Q20g My training, learning and development needs were met.

Your organisation

Care of patients / service users is my organisation's top priority.

| would recommend my organisation as a place to work.

If a friend or relative needed treatment | would be happy with the standard of
care provided by this organisation.

| prefer to receive information about my organisation via... Daily update on
organisation intranet

| prefer to receive information about my organisation via... the Internet

| prefer to receive information about my organisation via...
briefings

| prefer to receive information about my organisation via...
newsletter

Senior management

Organisation

| prefer to receive information about my organisation via... Line managers

| prefer to receive information about my organisation via... Team meetings

| prefer to receive information about my organisation via... Chief Executive

briefings

| prefer to receive information about my organisation via... Staff notice boards

Is patient / service user experience feedback collected within your directorate /
department?

| receive regular updates on patient / service user experience feedback in my
directorate / department.

Feedback from patients / service users is used to make informed decisions
within my service area.

How it was calculated

% selecting 'Yes'
% selecting 'Agree or Strongly Agree'

% selecting 'Agree or Strongly Agree

% selecting 'Agree or Strongly Agree

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes'
% selecting 'Yes'
% selecting 'Yes'
% selecting 'Yes'
% selecting 'Yes'
% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Agree’ or 'Strongly Agree'
% selecting 'Intranet’

% selecting 'Internet’

% selecting 'Senior management briefings'
% selecting 'Organisational newsletter'
% selecting 'Line managers'

% selecting 'Team meetings'

% selecting 'CEO briefings'

% selecting 'Staff notice boards'

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree

% selecting 'Agree' or 'Strongly Agree'
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Question
number

Survey Question

Background details

Q23a_1

Q23a_2

Q23b_1

Q23b_2

Q23b_3

Q23b_4

Q23b_5

Q23c_1

Q23c_2

Q23c_3

Q23d_1

Q23d_2

Q23d_3

Q23e_1

Q23e_2

Q23e_3

Q23e_4

Q23f_1

Q23f_2

Q23f 3

Q23g

Q23h

Q23i_1

Q23i2

Q23i_3

Q23 1

Q23j_2

Q23j_3

Gender - Male

Gender - Female

Age - 16-30

Age - 31-40

Age - 41-50

Age - 51-65

Age - 66+

Community background religion - Protestant
Community background religion - Catholic
Community background religion - Neither Protestant nor Catholic
Religious Belief - Christian

Religious Belief - None

Religious Belief - Other religion

Nationality - British

Nationality - Irish

Nationality - Northern Irish

Nationality - Other nationality

Do you have caring responsibilities for... a child (or children)?

Do you have caring responsibilities for... a dependant older person?

Do you have caring responsibilities for... a person(s) with a disability?

Do you have a long-standing iliness, health problem or disability?

If you have a disability, has your employer made adequate adjustment(s) to

enable you to carry out your work?

Sexual orientation is towards...?
Sexual orientation is towards...?
Sexual orientation is towards...?
Marital status
Marital status

Marital status

How it was calculated

% selecting 'Male'

% selecting 'Female'

% selecting 'Aged 16-30'

% selecting 'Aged 31-40'

% selecting 'Aged 41-50'

% selecting 'Aged 51-65'

% selecting 'Aged 66+'

% selecting 'Protestant’

% selecting 'Catholic'

% selecting 'Neither Protestant nor Catholic'
% selecting 'Religious Belief - Christian'

% selecting 'Religious Belief - None'

% selecting 'Religious Belief - Other religion'
% selecting 'Nationality - British'

% selecting 'Nationality - Irish’

% selecting 'Nationality - Northern Irish’

% selecting 'Nationality - Other nationality'

% selecting 'Caring responsibilities for a child (or
children)'

% selecting 'Caring responsibilities for a
dependant older person'

% selecting 'Caring responsibilities for a person(s)
with a disability’

% selecting 'Yes'

% selecting 'Yes (where required)’

% selecting 'Opposite sex'

% selecting 'Same sex'

% selecting 'Same and opposite sex'

% selecting 'Marital status - Single'

% selecting 'Marital Status - Married or Civil'

% selecting 'Marital Status - Other'
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YOUR JOB

1. Do you have face-to-face contact with patients / service users as part of your job?

|:| Yes, frequently |:| Yes, occasionally |:| No

2. For each of the statements below, how often do you feel this way about your job?

Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always
a :_|asncw:.proud when | tell others that | am part of I:I I:I I:I I:I I:I
b. | recognise HSC as a great place to work. [] [] [] [] []
c. | look forward to going to work. [] [] [] [] []
d. | am enthusiastic about my job. |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
e. Time passes quickly when | am working. |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|

3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about your job?
Strongly Disagree  Neither agree  Agree Strongly

disagree nor disagree agree
o 0O o0 o o o
b. Lfgn; r’;rg::gc:] .to do my job within my |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
Sk B u R = D n R

4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about your work?

Strongly Disagree  Neither agree  Agree Strongly
disagree nor disagree agree

L] L]

There are frequent opportunities for me to I:I
show initiative in my role.

[l
[l

b | am able to make suggestions to improve
" the work of my team / department.

| am involved in deciding on changes
c. introduced that affect my work area / team /
department.

d | am able to make improvements happen in
" my area of work.

| am able to meet all the conflicting demands
on my time at work.

f | have adequate materials, supplies and
" equipment to do my work.

There are enough staff in my work area /
g. team / department for me to do my job

properly.

The team | work in has a set of shared
objectives.

The team | work in often meets to discuss
the team’s effectiveness

O 0O o odod o o
OO o oo o o
O 0O o odod o o
OO o oo o o
O 0O o odod o o
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. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about your work?

Strongly Disagree  Neither agree  Agree Strongly
disagree nor disagree agree

Team members have to communicate
closely with each other to achieve the team’s [] [] [] [] []
objectives.

| work as part of a multi-disciplinary team
. which values the roles and contributions of |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
all colleagues.

| value the work and contribution of other
disciplines in my area of work. D D D D D

" values my work.

. How satisfied are you with each of the following aspects of your job?

Very Dissatisfied Neither satis. ~ Satisfied  Very satisfied

dissatisfied nor
dissatisfied
The recognition or praise | get for good
© work. D D

The support | get from my immediate
" manager.

The support | get from my work
" colleagues.

. The amount of responsibility | am given.
. The opportunities | have to use my skills.

The extent to which my organisation

The opportunities for flexible working
" patterns.

O O oo o o
I N R O R I O O I
O O oo o o
I N R O R I O O I
I N R O R I O O I

. Do the following statements apply to you and your job?

Not Strongly  Disagree Neither Agree Strongly

applicable  disagree agree nor agree
to me disagree
| am satisfied with the quality of care |
" give to patients / service users. D D D D D D
| feel that my role makes a difference to
" patients / service users. D D D D D D
. I 'am able to deliver the care | aspire to. |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
| often think about leaving this |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|

' organisation.

. If you are considering leaving your job, please indicate why (tick all that apply)

[ ] Career Development [ ] Family/ personal reasons [ ] Don'twantto work in HSC
[ ] Change of career [ ] Health reasons [ ] Relationship with manager
|:| Would like more pay |:| End of contract |:| Other

[ ] Not being valued for my work [ ] Retirement

If 'Other’, please specify...
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YOUR MANAGERS

7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about your immediate manager?
My immediate manager (who may be referred to as your 'line manager')...

Strongly Disagree Neither agree  Agree Strongly
disagree nor disagree agree

...encourages those who work for her / him to
work as a team. |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|

p --can be counted on to help me with a difficult
" task at work.

c. ...gives me clear feedback on my work.

d ...asks for my opinion before making
" decisions that affect my work.

e. ...is supportive in a personal crisis.

f ...takes a positive interest in my health and
" well-being.

g. ...values my work.

OO OO n
OO OO n
OO OO on
OO OO on
OO OO n

h. ...helps me find a good work life balance.

8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about senior managers where you

work?
Strongly Disagree Neither agree  Agree Strongly
disagree nor disagree agree
Communication between senior management
8- and staff is effective. D D D D D
Senior managers involve staff in a timely
b. manner regarding important decisions. D D D D D
c. Senior managers act on staff feedback. [] [] [] [] []

YOUR HEALTH, WELL-BEING AND SAFETY AT WORK

9. Does your organisation take positive action on health and well-being?

a. [ ] Yes, definitely [] Yes, to some extent [] No

Does your organisation provide advice for staff on any of the following:

P4
o

Yes, definitely Yes, to some
extent

b. Mental health and well-being

Diet and nutrition

a o

Drug and alcohol consumption

e. Exercise

oot
oot
oot

f. Help for staff that want to stop smoking
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9. Please indicate your response to the following questions...
Yes No
Are you happy with the food / drink / rest facilities provided by your I:' I:'
9. employer?
h In the last 12 months have you experienced musculoskeletal problems |:| |:|
" (MSK) as a result of work activities?
. During the last 12 months have you felt unwell as a result of work related
. [] []
stress?
. In the last three months have you ever come to work despite not feeling well |:| |:|
- enough to perform your duties?
k. If Yes to j: Have you felt pressure from your manager to come to work? |:| |:|
I. If Yes to j: Have you felt pressure from colleagues to come to work? |:| |:|
m. If Yes to j: have you put yourself under pressure to come to work? |:| |:|
For each statement below, how often do you feel this way about your job?
Always Often Sometimes Seldom  Never/ Almost
Never
Do you typically feel worn out at the end
- of the working day? D D D D D
Does your organisation support you in
0 achieving a work-life balance? D D D D D
10. How many hours a week are you contracted to work?
a. |:| Up to 29 hours |:| 30 or more hours
Additional hours worked...
0 hours Upto5 6-10 hours 11 or more
hours hours
On average, how many additional PAID hours do you
work per week for this organisation, over and above your
b contracted hours? Please include paid overtime, bank D D D D
shifts, and additional paid hours on-call.
On average, how many additional UNPAID hours do you
work per week for this organisation, over and above your
€ contracted hours? Please include unpaid overtime and D D D D
additional unpaid hours on-call.
If you do work additional PAID hours, please answer part 10d below:
Working the extra PAID hours that | do is:
d. |:| Acceptable to me. |:| Unacceptable but | feel | have |:| An area that should be more
no choice. strictly controlled.
If you do work additional UNPAID hours, please answer part 10e below:
Working the extra UNPAID hours that | do is:
e. [ | Acceptable to me. ] Unacceptable but | feel | have ] An area that should be more
no choice. strictly controlled.
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1.

In the last month have you seen any errors, near misses, or incidents that could have hurt...

Yes No

a. Staff [ ] []

b. Patients / service users |:| |:|
If YES to either 11a or 11b above, please answer part 11c below; if NO, go to Question 12

The last time you saw an error, near miss or incident that could have hurt staff or patients / service users, did you

or a colleague report it?

c. [ ] Yes,Ireported it [] Yes.acolleague [] No [ ] Don't know
reported it
12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Don'tknow Strongly Disagree  Neither Agree Strongly
disagree agree nor agree
disagree

My organisation treats staff who are

a. involved in an error, near miss or incident [] [] [] [] [] []
fairly.

My organisation encourages us to report

b. errors, near misses or incidents. D D D D D D

When errors, near misses or incidents are

c. reported, my organisation takes action to |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
ensure that they do not happen again.

We are given feedback about changes

d. made in response to reported errors, near |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
misses and incidents.
13. Raising concerns about negligence, unsafe clinical or professional practice.
Yes No
If you were concerned about negligence, unsafe
a. clinical or professional practice, would you know |:| |:|

how to report it?

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about unsafe clinical practice?
Strongly Disagree Neither Agree Strongly
disagree agree nor agree

disagree

| would feel secure raising concerns about

b. negligence, unsafe clinical or professional [] [] [] [] []
practice.

| am confident that my organisation would

C address my concern. D D D D D

Do you understand your responsibility to raise concerns?

d. [] Yes [] No
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14.

In the last 12 months how many times have you personally experienced physical violence at work from...?

Never 1-2 3-5 6-10 More
than 10
Patients / service users, their relatives or other
8- members of the public D D D D D
b. Managers / Team leader |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
c. Other colleagues |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
The last time you experienced physical violence at work, did you or a colleague report it?
d. |:| Yes, | reported it |:| No |:| Not applicable
[ ] Yes, a colleague reported it [ ] Don'tknow
15. In the last 12 months how many times have you personally experienced harassment, bullying or abuse at
work from...?
Never 1-2 3-5 6-10 More
than 10
Patients / service users, their relatives or other
8- members of the public D D D D D
b. Managers / Team leader |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|
c. Other colleagues [] [] [] [] []
The last time you experienced harassment, bullying or abuse at work, did you or a colleague report it?
d. [ ] Yes,Ireported it [] No [ ] Not applicable
|:| Yes, a colleague reported it |:| Don't know
16. Does your organisation take effective action if staff are...
Yes No Don't know
physically attacked by patients / clients / service users, their relatives or I:I I:I I:I
8- other members of the public
b. physically attacked by other members of staff |:| |:| |:|
c bullied, harassed or abused by patients / clients / service users, their |:| |:| |:|
" relatives or other members of the public
d. bullied, harassed or abused by other members of staff [] [] []
17. In the last 12 months have you personally experienced discrimination at work from any of the following?
Yes No
a. Patients / service users, their relatives or other members of the public |:| |:|
b. Manager / team leader or other colleagues |:| |:|
If Yes to either a or b above, please answer part ¢ below and parts d to e on next page; if NO, go to Question 18
c. On what grounds have you experienced discrimination? (Tick all that apply)

[ ] Ethnic background [ ] Religion [ ] Disability [ ] other
|:| Gender |:| Sexual orientation |:| Age

If 'Other’, please specify...
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If Yes to either 17a or 17b on previous page, please answer parts 17d and 17e below; if NO, go to Question 18

17. Did you report the discrimination?

d. [ ] VYes, [] No

Does your organisation take effective action if discrimination is reported?

e. [] Yes [] No [ ] Don't know

YOUR PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT

18. Have you had any training, learning or development in the last 12 months? (Please do not include mandatory
training)

a. |:| Yes |:| No

If Yes to 18a above, please answer parts 18b to 18d below; if NO, go to Question 19

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? My training, learning or
development has helped me to...

Not Strongly  Disagree Neither Agree Strongly
applicable  disagree agree nor agree
to me disagree

b. ...do my job more effectively. [] [] [] [] [] []
...stay up-to-date with professional
c requirements. D D D D D D

...deliver a better patient / service user
d. experience. D D D D D D

19. Have you had any mandatory training in the last 12 months?

a. [ ] Yes [] No

20. In the last 12 months, have you had an appraisal, annual review, development review, or Knowledge and
Skills Framework (KSF) development review?

a. |:| Yes |:| No

If YES, please answer parts 20b to 20g below; if NO, go to Question 21

Yes, definitely Yes, to some No
extent

b. It helped me to improve how | do my job.
c. It helped me agree clear objectives for my work.

d It left me feeling that my work is valued by my
" organisation.

The values of my organisation were discussed as
part of the appraisal process.

f My training, learning or development needs were
" discussed and agreed.

O O O Ood
O O 0O O
O O 0O O

My training, learning and development needs were
met.
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YOUR ORGANISATION

21. To what extent do these statements reflect your view of your organisation as a whole?

Strongly Disagree  Neither agree Agree Strongly
disagree nor disagree agree
Care of patients / service users is my
a. organisation's top priority. D D D D D
| would recommend my organisation as a
b. yore [] [] [] [] []

place to work.

If a friend or relative needed treatment |
c. would be happy with the standard of care |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|

provided by this organisation.
21. What way do you prefer to receive information about your organisation? (Please tick all that apply)

d. |:| Daily update on organisation |:| Senior management briefings |:| Team meetings
intranet

|:| Internet

|:| Organisation newsletter |:| Chief Executive briefings
|:| Line managers |:| Staff notice boards

22. Patient / service user experience measures

Yes No Don't know Not
applicable to
me
a. Is patient / service user experience feedback |:| |:| |:| |:|

collected within your directorate / department?

If YES, please answer parts 22b to 22c below; if NO, go to Question 23

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about feedback from patients /
service users?

Strongly  Disagree Neither Agree Strongly Don't know
disagree agree nor agree
disagree

| receive regular updates on patient /
service user experience feedback in my

b. directorate / department (e.g. via line |:| |:| |:| D D |:|
managers or communications teams).

Feedback from patients / service users

c. is used to make informed decisions |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:|

within my service area.

ABOUT YOU

To help us analyse the survey and understand how different groups of employees feel about various subjects, we
would like to ask you a few questions about yourself.

If you do not feel comfortable answering any of these questions, please leave the answer blank and move on to
the next question.

Please turn over the page to answer the 'About You' section (Question 23)....
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ABOUT YOU

23. Gender
a. [ ] Male [ ] Female Prefer to self- [ ] Prefernot to say
describe
Please specify how you self-describe...
Age

b. [] 16-20 [] 21-30 [] 31-40 [] 41-50 [] 51-65 [] e6+

Religion

C. |:| | am a member of the |:| | am a member of the Roman | am a member of neither
Protestant community Catholic community |:| the Protestant nor the Roman
Catholic community

Religious Belief

d. [ ] Buddhist [ ] Hindu [ ] Muslim [ ] None
[ ] Christian [] Jewish [] sikh [] Other
Nationality
e. [ ] British [] Scottish [ ] Polish [] Pakistani
[ ] English [] welsh [ ] Portuguese [] Other Non-
) ) o European
|:| Irish |:| Latvian |:| Filipino
Other European
|:| Northern Irish |:| Lithuanian |:| Indian D P
Dependant status
Do you have caring responsibilties for...? (Tick all that apply)
f. |:| A child (or children) |:| A dependant older D A person(s) with a |:| None of these
person disability

Disability status
Do you have a long-standing illness, health problem or disability? (By long-standing, we mean that it has lasted,
or will last, for at least 12 months)

9. |:| Yes |:| No
If YES to 23g above, please answer part 23h below:

Has your employer made adequate adjustment(s) to enable you to carry out your work?

h. [] Yes [ ] No [ ] No adjustment required

Sexual Orientation
My sexual orientation is towards someone:

i. |:| Of the opposite sex |:| Of the same sex and opposite sex
[ ] Of the same sex [ ] 1do not wish to answer

j- Marital Status
[] single [ ] Married / Civil partnership [] Other

Thank you for completing the HSC Staff Survey.

Please return your completed questionnaire to NISRA in the reply paid
envelope provided.
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